
TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Gary M. Daddario. Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street Hudson. New Hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-1142

MEETING AGENDA — February 23, 2023

The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a meeting on Thursday, February 23, 2023 at
7:00 PM in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the basement of Hudson
Town Hall. 12 School St., Hudson, NH (please enter by ramp entrance at nght side). There will be an
Attorney-Client Session, pursuant to RSA 91-A:2.I.(b) (not open to the public) 6:30 p.m. The
regular meeting will begin immediately after the Attorney-Client Session.

CALL TO ORDER

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

III. ATTENDANCE

IV. PUBLIC HEARINGS OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE BOARD:

DEFERRED HEARING:
1. Case 228-006 (02-23-23) (deferred from 01-26-23): Jeffrey R. Davis, Permit Coordinator of pb2

Architecture & Engineering, 2809 Ajax Ave., Suite 100, Rogers, AR requests a Variance for
254 Lowell Rd., Hudson, NH to allow three (3) additional wall signs on the west front side of
the Walmart Store (#1785) building where one wail sign is allowed. [Map 228, Lot 006-000;
Zoned Business (B); HZO Article XII, Signs; §334-63, Business and Industrial budding signs.]

NEW HEARINGS:
2. Case 167-052 (02-23-23): Ausama Mohamed All & Soukayna El Bouayadi, 135 Highland St.,

Hudson, NI-I request a Home Occupation Special Exception to allow a Family day-care home as
permitted in the Table of Permitted Accessory Uses § 334-21,and defined in the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance and NH State RSA 1 70-E:2, IV(a). [Map 167, Lot 052-000: Zoned Residential-Two
(R-2): HZO Article VI: Special Exceptions; §334-24. Home Occupations and HZO Article II:
Terminology; §334-6. Definitions.]

3. Case 105-014 (02-23-23): Steel Properties, LLC, represented by Stephen L. Chasse. Mgr.,
8 Clu-istine Dr.. Hudson, NH requests a Variance for 5 Christine Dr., Hudson, NH to allow an
expansion of an existing non-conforming use by demolishing the existing 24,106 SF building and
rebuilding a 30.175 SF. industrial building where a nonconforming use shall not be extended or
enlarged. except by variance. [Map 105. Lot 014-000; Zoned Business (B): HZO Article VIII:
Nonconforming Uses. Structures and Lots; §334-29. Extension or enlargement of nonconfomitng
uses.]

4. Case 174-197 (02-23-23): Properties 79 Ferry LLC, represented by Kenneth Forrence, Member,
11 Ledge St., Nashua, NH requests a Variance for 79 Ferry St., Hudson, NH [Map 174. Lot
197-000; Zoned Town Residence (TR)] as follows:

i. To allow multiple uses in the form of a two-family dwelling (existing) and a third dwelling
(existing 600 SF detached garage to be convened to a single family dwelling) in the TR
Zone where multiple principal uses are allowed only in the Industrial or Business Zones
with sufficient frontage and size to satisfy minimum frontage and lot size requirements.
[HZO Article III: General Regulations; §334-bA, Mixed or dual use on a lot.]

ii. To eliminate the requirement of Planning Board site plan approval where no more than
one single-family home or duplex shall be constructed on one lot without Planning Board
site plan approval. [HZO Article III: General Regulations; §334-16.C(2)(e), Building
pennits, Conditions of issuance.]

V. REQUEST FOR REHEARING: None

VI. REVIEW OF MINUTES: 0 1/26/23 edited Draft Minutes

VII. OTHER: Planning & Zoning Spring 2023 Conference- Saturday, April 29, 2023 8:45 AM- 3:30 PM
Save the Datel Where: Online (each session will he recorded and available afier conference)
Cost:Free Registration Opens: March 17, 2023

ruce Buttrtck. Zontng Administrator

Posted: Town Hall. Town Website, Library, Post Office — 02/13/2023



(

REMINDER:
Please bring the following case

application previously mailed in your
01/26/2023 ZBA Meeting Packet:

Case 228-006: 254 Lowell Rd

Variance Application

(Deferred to 02-23-2023)

•tt



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
2 School Street Hudson. New Hampshire 03051 Tel: 605-886-6008 Fax:603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report
Meeting Date: February 23, 2023 3- t-s-Z-3

Case 167-052 (02-23-23):, Ausama Mohamed Au & Soukayna El Bouayadi. 135 Highland St., Hudson,

NH request a Home Occupation Special Exception to allow a Family day-care home as permitted in the
Table of Permitted Accessory Uses §334-22, and defined in the Hudson Zoning Ordinance and NH State
RSA 170-E:2, IV(a). [Map 167, Lot 052-000; Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article VI: Special

Exceptions; §334-24, Home Occupations and 1-IZO Article II: Terminology; §334-6, Definitions.]

Address: 135 Highland St
Zoning district: Residential Two (R-2)

full-day school program may also he cared/or up to Jive hours

day during sc/tool holidays.

Property description:
This as a developed lot of record with 3.130 Acres, where I

frontage (150 ft required). Existing single family with ADU

easements across and through this parcel.

Acre required and has 210 ft of

This property has a couple of

HJSTORY:
B.P. 124-94 orig Bldg Permit issued Sept 29, 1993

B.P. 2002-195 12 x 30 Deck issued Oct 18, 2001

Special Exception for ALU by ZBA Feb 24, 2005

B.P. 2005-318 Finish basement for an ALU issued Mar 11, 2005

B.P. 2006-805 16 x 22 Three season deck over existing deck issued Nov 21, 2006

BY. 2007-00268 install 24 ft A!G pooi with 7 x 15 pool deck

B.P. 2011-00440 construct 30 x 8 shed under exist deckl3 season room

Sum ma rv:

Applicant requests a Home Occupation Special Exception for a family day care home, both of which are

allowed by special exception in the Table of Permitted Accessory Uses.

From the Definition §334-6: FAMILY DAY-CARE 1-IOME, An occupied residence in

which child day care is provided/br less than 24 ho ut-s per day, except in emergencies. for up to

sty children/ron, one or more unrelated families. The six children shall include any /bster

children residing in the home and all children who are related to the caregiver except children

who are 10 years ofage or older. In addition to the six children, up to three children a/tending a
per day on school days and all



In-House comments:
Town Engineer: Yes, see attached.
Inspectional Services/Fire Dept: Yes, see attached.
Town Planner: No Comments.

Attachments:
“A” Referenced permits associated with the house/structure
“B” 2022 Aerial
“C” Town Engineer’s comments
“D” Inspectional Services/Fire Dept comments



TOWN OF HUDSON

OCCUPANCY PERMIT /

2996

waii ANT’ rwr5’ W’TTPflX3’9w: i:4-&

o Wulde,

){.c’ ‘4 [‘7’ 4-7

________

Addrcs ci Bvdd’flg

PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED TO OCCUPY THIS BUILDING:

Date

__________________

Building Inspectors Approval

No person shall occupy this building until Inspector’s approvaL



TOWN OF HUDSON

ATTN: SUSAN SNIDE

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

12 SCHOOL STREET

HUDSON, NH 0305)

T 2

BUILDING I
PERMIT L

DEPT. FILE COPY

MAP 24 LOT 4—7
VALIDATION

a
C

a.
C

I.,
0
C

C
z
5

C

19 93 PERMIT NO _J2t94
NOLtIS STREET, NASHUA NH pgg—s;pg

(STREET) ICONTH5 LI CENnI

JUMaER OF
DWELLING UNITS

DATE SE PMEEK_21
APPLICANT ETCHSTONE PROPERTIES. INC. ADDRESS 167 W

CONSTRUCT SINGLE—
(Nod

PERMIT TO PAMTLY T)WVT.T.1’WC (_2...) STOflY RP.SIDEMTTAJ,
(TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT) NO, IPROPOUD USE)

AT (LOCATION) 135 HIGHLAND STREET DISTRICT I
ZOMINO I

(NO.) (STREET) I
SETWEN GRELEY STREET AND DERRY ROAD I

(CR051 STRaTI - (CROSS STREeT)

SUUDIVISION HIGHLAND MEADOWS LOT 47
.

24 bWE 136.480 SQ. FT.
ELECTRICAL/PLUMBING pERMITS ARE REQUIRED PRIOR TO INSflCTION REQUEST.

BUILDING IS TO BE FT. WIDE DV FT. LONG DV FT. IN F4EIGHT AND SHALL tONFORM IN CONSTRUCTION

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY REQUIRED. SEE ATTACHED ‘CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY REQUIREMENTS’.
TO fl’fl

___________________

USE GROUP

____________________

BASEMENT WALLS OR FOUNDATION

_____________________________________

CONSTRUCT SINGLE-FANnY HOUSE, WOOD FRAME, GAS HEAT, TOWN SEWER/WATER, TYPE)

R!MARKS 3 FINISHED BEDROOMS. 11 BATHROOMS.
A CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN IS REQUIRED AT TIME OF FOUNDATION PLACEMENT, PRIOR TO FRAMtNG.
STONE BOUNDS/IRON PINS ARE TO BE SET AND INDICATED ON THE CPF, AS WELL DISTANCES
FROM ANY WETLANDS ON THE LOT.

AREA OR PERMIT
VOLUME 1 ,65G £0. FT. ESTIMATED COST $ 35 • 910.00 — FEE $ 202.00

(CU.BIG/SQUAAE FII!T)

OWNER ETCHSTONE PROPERTIES. INC

AdLS. HOLLIS STREET. NASHUA NM
BUILD 1MG DEPT.

(AffidavIt on reverse side of application to be completed by authorized Rgent of owner)
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Amount Paid

Map 24

is to be 0 ft Wide by 0 ft. Long by

Wood Frame Use Group

All construction must conform to Hudson Town Codes.

Construct a 121 x 30’ deck.

Dale J8-Oct-2001 Permillt 2002-195

Contractors License

4 of Dwelling Lnits 0

Lot 4 Sublot 7 Lot Size 0

0 ft. in Height and Shall Conform in Construction

Foundation Type

Area or Volume

Owner

Address

0 Estimated Cost S

Marisol Lopez

$10,627.00 Permit Fee $

Ap prove

S45.OO

Date /ØØ/

Building Permit

Applicant Nicolas Vacsmine

Permit To Addition

135 Highland Street

0 Story Deck

At (Location) 135 Highland Street Zoning District

Between Derrv Street And Central Street

Subdivision

Building

to Type

Remarks

135 Highland Street, Hudson, NH 03051
I-



5021761 ZIIOSMAR22 Pi1i2:I9

44/3
Hudson Town Hall
Community Development Department
12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051

Is )+f37
jfNARGE: 42 —

—

Town of Hudson

Zoning Board of Adjustment

Decision to Grant Special Exception Permit
for An Accessory Living Unit (ALU)

On 2/24/05, the members of the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment,
as part of its regular public meeting for that date, heard Case 167-52,
concerning a request by David Thompson, 135 Highland Street,
Hudson, for a Special Exception Permit to allow an Accessory Living
Unit (ALU) to be constructed within the existing dwelling. [Map 167,
Lot 52; Zoning R-2, HZO Article XIIJA, Section 334-73.1.J

Following the hearing of testimony by the applicant, together with
subsequent deliberation, the members of the Board determined that this
ALU Special Exception Permit should be granted.

N)

For details of specific discussion relative to this decision, please consult
the public minutes recorded during this hearing.

All representations of fact or intention made by the applicant or any
applicant’s representative(s) during testimony before the Zoning Board of
Adjustment relative to the obtaining of this variance shall be considered
conditions of the variance, regardless of the fact that such facts or
intentions were not specifically stated as part of the motion to grant.

In the event that the requested use subsequently is found by the Hudson
Community Development Director to demonstrate deliberate or
preventable lack of compliance with any applicable stipulation or
restriction, including the verbally specified restrictions described in the
preceding paragraph, such use shall be held to be in violation of the
covenant made with the Board, and the approval shall be held to be null
and voic[



Signed:

Signed:

1,

C
Community Development Director

Date:

________

Date;

_______

-J
C-
N)

-o

I”)
—J

01

__

fl



Building Permit

Date 11-Mar-2005 Perrnit# 2005-318

Applicant Dave Thompson 135 HIghland Street Contractor’s License

PertnicTo ALU C Story One Family of Dwelling Units 0

At (Locaflon) 135 HIghland Street Zoning District

Between Greeley Street And Central Street

Subdivision Granted 2/24/05 Map 167 lot 52 Sublot Lot Size 0

Butiding is to be 0 ft. Wide by 0 ft. Long by 0 ft. in Height and Shall Conform in Construction

to Type Wood Frame Use Group Foundation Type

Remarks All construction must corsformto Hudson Town Codes.

Finish basement to be an Accessory Living Unit.

A final Inspection is required by the fire and building departments prior to occupalicy.
Area or Volume 0 Estimated Cost S 514,000.00 Permit Fee S $150.00

Owner Dave l’hornpson

Address 135 Highland Street, Hudson, NH 03051 Dat

______________________________



Building Permit

Date 21-Nov-WO6 Perniit# 2006-805

Applicanl Cbainpion Window & ratio 230 Ballardvale Street, Wilmington Contracto?s lHcense

Permit To Three Season Porch 0 Story One Family of Dwelling Units 0

At(Location) 135 Highland Street Zoning District

Between George Street And Derrv Road

Subdivision Mup 17 Lot 52 Sublot Lot Size 0

Building is to be 0 fl Wide by 0 ft. Long by 0 ft in Height and Shall Cur.fbini in Construclioi

to Type Wood Frame Use Group Foundation Type

Remarks All constniction must conform to Hudwn Town Codes.

Construct a lOx 2V three season deck over existing deck.

Area or Voluiiie 0 Estimated Cost $ 532,000.00 Permit Fee S $1 5.60

Owner Dave & Frsn Thompson Approv

______________________________

Address 135 Highland Street, Hudson, NFl 03051 Date NOV 2 1 woe-



(a Town of Hudson, NH

POOL PERMIT
Community Development Department

12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051

603-886-6005

Permit Number
2007-00268

Date of Issue
7/1 1/2007

Expiration Date

7/10/2008

Owner: THOMPSON, DAVID A.

Applicant: THOMPSON! DAVID A.

Location of Work: 135 HIGHLAND ST
(No. and Street) (Unit or Building)

Description of Work: Install a 24’ above ground pool with a 7’ x 15 pool deck.

ZONING DATA:

REMARKS:

District: R-2 Map\Lot: 167-052-000

Required inspections
Decks:

• dug holes tor depth determination (frost depth is considered 45, The closest property line should be clearly marked for setback
determinations.

.Attauliii,erit to the building by Fag bolts not more than 24011 center spacing
•Rails not less than 36 high for residential with no space greater than 4”
.Stairs with a maximum rise of 7518” & a minimum tread depth of 10
.Building PermIt Issuance Conditions are as follows:
.THIS PERMIT CONVEYS NO RIGHT TO OCCUPY ANY STREET. ALLEY OR SIDEWALK OR ANY PART THEREOF, EITHER

TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY.
•THE ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT REIIASE THE APPLICANT FROM THE CONDITIONS OF ANY APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION

AND OR SITE PLAN APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS.
.APPROVED PLANS MUST BE RETAINED ON JOB AND THIS CARD KEPT POSTED UNTIL FINAL INSPECTION HAS BEEN MADE.
.NQ BUILDING SHALL RE OCCUPIED OR USED UNTIL A FINAL INSPECTION IS PERFORMED
•WHEN APPLICABLE, SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR ELECTRICAL. PLUMBING . AND MECHANICAL INSTALLATIONS.
•WORK MUST BE STARTED WITHIN 6 MONTHS, AND COMPLETED WITHIN IYEAR FROM THE DATE OF PERMIT ISSUANCE.
•ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE AND HUDSON TOWN CODES

ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST BE LOCATED 1 FEET FROM THE SIDE AND REAR PROPERTY LINES
• A SEPARATE ELECTRICAL PERMIT IS REQUIRED
• A FENCE IS REQUIRED FOR ALL IN GROUND POOLS OR IF POOL IS LESS THAN 4 FEET HIGH. THE FENCE MUST BE AT LEAST
48’ TALL AT ALL AREAS ALONG ITS ENTIRE LENGTH. GATES SHALL BE LOCKABLE. DECKS ATTACHING FROM AN OCCUPIABLE
BUILDING WITH A POOL SHALL HAVE LOCKABLE DOORS AS WELL AS A PASSAGE ALARM.
INSPECTION APPROVALS
Building 1 I Date
Plumbing I Date
Electrical
Other

flrmit Holder: THOMPSON, DAVID A.
[ (TakIng ResponsIbIlIty for the Work)

LmPanY/AffiIiatlon: Owner Job Site Phone Number:

Ln5t Cost: $3,000 Permit Fee: $45.00 Check No.; Gash; $0.00

r’ The Permit Card Shall be Posted and Visible From the Street During Construction

JUL 11 2007
Code Official Date J

— 1 / Date
1 1 Date

9



Town of Hudson, NH

Building Permit
Community Development Department

‘12 School Street

Hudson, NH 03051
603-686-6005

Permit Number

2011-00440

Date of Issue
8130/2011

Expiration Date
8/29/2012

Owner: THOMPSON, DAVID A.

Applicant: THOMPSON, DAVID A.

Location of Work: 135 HIGHLAND ST
(No. and Street) (unit or Building)

Description of Work: Construct a 30’ x 8’ shed underneath existing deck/three season room.

ZONING DATA:

REMARKS: —

District: R-2 Map’iLot: 167-052-000

Sheds:
Required Inspections

• Generally a single inspection of the completed shed will be performed after the basic structure is up and

complete. This will include supports and placement relative to setbacks. The property line closest should be

clearly marked for setback determinations.
• Per the Hudson Zoning Ordinance Section 334-27-1 (C) “Accessory structures (sheds) shall be

placed to the rear of the main building.”

ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST BE LOCATED 15 FEET FROM THE SIDE AND REAR PROPERTY LINES.

• Building Permit Issuance Conditions are as follows:

.THIS PERMIT CONVEYS NO RIGHT TO OCCUPY ANY STREET. ALLEY OR SIDEWALK OR ANY PART THEREOF. EITHER

TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY.
•THE ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT OQES NOT RELEASE THE APPLICANT FROM THE CONDITIONS OF ANY APPLICABLE

SUBDIVISION AND OR SITE PLAN APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS.

•APPROVED PLANS MUST BE RETAINED ON JOB AND THIS CARD KEPT POSTED UNTIL FINAL INSPECTION HAS BEEN MADE.

• NO BUILDING SHALL BE OCCUPIED OR USED UNTIL A FINAL INSPECTION IS PERFORMED.

•WHEN APPLICABLE, SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING ,AND MECHANICAL INSTALLATIONS.

.WORK MUST BE STARTED WITHIN 6 MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF PERMIT ISSUANCE.

• ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE AND HUDSON TOWN CODES.

Page I of 2

Permit Holder: THOMPSON, DAVID A. -

_____ _________

LfanYtio11: Owner
4TakIng Responsibilay for the Work)

Job Site Phone Number:

THIS BUILDING PERMIT AUTHORIZES ALL CODE OFFICIALS, BUILDING INSPECTOR AND ASSESSOR OR THEIR AGENTS

TO CONDUCT INSPECTIONS FROM TIME TO TiME DURING AND UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK FOR WHICH THIS

PERMIT IS ISSUED.

[ 8/31

Date

ConstrCost: $3,000 PermitFee: $50.00 — CheckNo.: Cash: $0.00

L The Permit Card Shall be Posted and Visible From the Street During Construction

Code Official
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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 167-052 (02-23-23) HOME OCCUPATION

Property Location: 135 Highland St SPECIAL EXCEPTION

For To wit Use

Plan Routing Date: 02/08/2023 Reply requested by: 02/13/2O22ZBA Hearing Date: 02/23/2023

JELi have no comments JL I have comments (see below)

EZD Name: Elvis Dhima Date: 02/09/2023
(Initials)

Town Engineer Fire/Health Department______ Town Planner

1. Applicant should be aware that the three parking spaces marked on Attachment A
should not be included as available parking spaces.
2. This property is serviced by municipal water and sewer and has the ability to
accommodate the proposed use.



ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF JIUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 167-052 (02-23-23) HOME OCCUPATION

Properly Location: 135 Highland St SPECIAL EXCEPTION

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 02/08/2023 Reply requested by: 02/13/2O2ZBA Hearing Date: 02/2312023

LI I have no comments J7L I have comments (see below)

DRH Name:David Hebert Date: 02/13/2023
(Intl jails)

Town Engineer

______

Fire/Health Depadment [1 Town Planner

See attached



TOWN OF HUDSON
FIRE DEPARTMENT

INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DIVISION

12 SCHOOL STREET, HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03051

603-886-6005 Chiel of Department
603-594-1142

TO: Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator

FR: David [-febert
Fire Marshal

DT: 2/13/2023

RE;: 135 Highland Street, Family Group Child Care

Licensing shall be obtained from the State of NH, DHHS
State required inspections shall be performed and approved prior to operating

David Hebert
Fire Marshall

Emerqency 9
Business
Fax

Scott Tics



HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 

Home Occupation Special Exception Decision Worksheet 
 

On 02/23/2023, the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 167-052, being a request by Ausama 

Mohamed Ali & Soukayna El Bouayadi, 135 Highland St., Hudson, NH and request a Home Occupation 

Special Exception to allow a Family day-care home as permitted in the Table of Permitted Accessory Uses § 

334-21, and defined in the Hudson Zoning Ordinance and NH State RSA 170-E:2, IV(a). [Map 167, Lot 052-

000; Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article VI: Special Exceptions; §334-24, Home Occupations and HZO 

Article II: Terminology; §334-6, Definitions.] 

 

After reviewing the petition, and after hearing all testimony and documentary evidence supplied by the Applicant(s) 

and any other interested citizens, and after taking into consideration personal knowledge of the property in question, 

the undersigned member of the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment, sitting for this case, made the following 

determinations. 

 

The intended use for which a Home Occupation Special Exception has been requested complies with the definition 

of a home occupation as an accessory use which by custom has been carried entirely within a dwelling unit, which 

is incidental and subordinate to the dwelling use, and which complies with the requirements of §334-24 as follows: 

 

Y N The proposed use is a sales / service operation for goods produced or services provided on-site. 

 

Y N The proposed use shall be secondary to the principal use of the home as the business owner’s 

residence. 

 

Y N The proposed use shall be carried on within the residence and / or accessory structure. 

 

Y N Other than the home occupation sign(s) permitted under Article XII, Section 334-67, there 

shall not be any exterior display nor other exterior indication of the home occupation, and there 

shall not be any variation from the primarily residential character of the principal or accessory 

building. 

 

Y N There shall not be any exterior storage, unless permitted by a special exception (if permitted, 

must be screened from neighboring views by a solid fence or by evergreens of adequate height 

and bulk at the time of planting to effectively screen the area, unless this requirement is waiver 

by the Board because of existing foliage and / or long distances). 

 

Y N There shall not be any objectionable circumstances (such as noise, vibrations, dust smoke, 

electrical disturbances, odors, heat or glare) produced as the result of this proposed use. 

 

Y N Traffic generated by the proposed home occupation activity shall not be substantially greater in  

volume than would normally be expected in the neighborhood. 

 

Y N Parking provided for the home occupation activity shall be off-street, located outside of the 

setback areas and / or the front yard, in driveways or paved areas, and limited to no more than 

two vehicles at one time. 

 

Y N The home occupation shall be conducted only by residents of the dwelling. 

 

Y N Excluding any personal vehicle that can also be used for business purposes, parking of no more 

than one business vehicle (limited to no more than 13,000 pounds with adequate screening in 

the B, G. and I zones) shall occur. 

 

Signed:______________________________________________   ______________________________ 

 Sitting Member of the Hudson ZBA     Date 



•P, APPLICATION FOR A HOME OCCUPATION

Entries in this box are to be filled out by
Land Use Division personnel

Case No. )&7[g3_-?3)

I I

Telephone Number (Home) (% % +) g i g (Work)

______________________

Mailing Address S&eef,HJr, ‘ fr o 3)
Owner 6L

7 aAca;np Mn%eJ 41;
Location of Property (3S q)ad IJII_ooSL

(Street Address)

By filing this application as indicated above, the owner(s) hereby give permission to the Town of Hudson, it’s
officials, employees, and agents, including the members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA), as well as,
abutters and other interested members of the public, to enter upon the proper’ which is the subject of this
application during any public meeting conducted at the property, or at such reasonable times as may be
authorized by the ZBA. for the purpose of such examinations, suneys, tests and inspections as may be deemed
appropriate by the ZBA. The owner(s) release(s) any claim to or right he/she (they) may now or hereafter
possess against any of thc above identified parties or individuals as a result of any such public meeting,
examinations, surveys, tests and/or inspections conducted on his/her (their) property in connection with this
application.

If you are not the property owner, you must provide written documentation signed by the property
owner(s) to confirm that the property owner(s) are allowing you to speak/represent on his! her! their
behalf or that you have permission to seek the described Home Occupation Special Exception.

cc—

SPECIAL EXCEPTION
000

To: Zg$g Board of Adjustment

fling oec Town of Hudson

Ausawwc MoLia”41
Name of Applicant SUJhQ EL Eouay 0d;

0
I

c

Date Filed D2/ I2
Map: (6? Lot: oS2- Zoning District:_Rz2

Signature of Ap1icant

/

*
oi/ 3q2o2

Signature of Property-Owner(s) Date

-

Date

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

Date received: c3/4Jc23
COST:
Application fee (processing, advertising & recording) (non-refundable): $ 185.00

, Abutter Notice:
O Direct Abutters x Certified postage rate $.L9 = $_M: $(0
3 Indirect Abutters x First Class postage rate $ 0. LtO = S f.

Total amount due:

$iIiY4

Received by:

By determination of the Zoning Administrator, the following Departmental review is required:
Engineering Fire Dept. Health Officer Planner Other

Amt. received:

Receipt No.:

1 Rev. July 22, 2021



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
Application Checklist

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Zoning Board of Adjustment applications. Fill in all
portions of this Application Form(s) as applicable. This application will not be accepted unless all requirements
have been made. Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is inadequate.

Applicant Staff
Initials Initials

Please review the application with the Zoning Administrator or staff.

5c The applicant must provide the original (with wet signawres) of the complete fill
out application form gj4 all required attachments listed below together with ip{ten)
single-sided copies of the assembled application packet. (Paper clips, no staØles)

________

A separate application shall be submitted for each request, with a
application fee for each request i.e.: Variance, Special Exception. ome Occupation
Special Exception. Appeal from an Administrative Decision. and Equita e ‘aLver
but only one abutter notification fee will be charged for multiple requests. If paying
by check, make the check payable to the Town of Hudson.

_______

If the applicant is not the propei owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town P/A
written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant
or any representative to apply on the behalf ofthe property owner(s).
(NOTE: if such an authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the
application until this document has been supplied.)

/ Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5) * f—ts....2. 11
prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty
days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained by using the Hudson ,.tG ssGeographical Information System (GIS) on the town website:
https:!/www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use
(NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the abutter lists.
It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists arc complete and correct.
If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been
notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will defer the
hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

A 4 CIS LOCATiON PLAN: Requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks
and use variances, the application must include a GIS location plan with dimensions
pertaining to the subject for ZBA relief.
A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https://www.htLdsonnh.gov/communlty-development/page/gis-public-use

S’e , A Provide a copy of all single sided pages of the assessor’s card.
(NOTE: these copies arc available from the Asscssor’s Office)

A A A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondenec confirming either that the
requested usc is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
required must be attachcd to your application.

If there is Wetland Conservation District (WCD) Impact, a Conditional Use Permit ma
be required. WCD Impact? Y or N (circle one). If yes, submit an application to the
Planning Board.

2 Rev. Juty 22. 2021



CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN:
Requests other than above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances, the application must
include a copy of a certified plot plan from a licensed land surveyor. The required plot plan shall
include all of thc items listed below. Pictures and construction plans will also be helpful. S ce_
(NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied.
The application may be deferred if all items are not satisfactorily submitted).

Al/A
a) I/fl The pioc plan shall be drawn to scale on an 8 ‘/2” x 11” or II” x I?” sheet with a North

pointing arrow shown on the plan.
b)______ The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old.
c) j The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with hisfber/their seal.
d)_____ The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bear ngs, with any bounding streets and

with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a
copy of the GIS map of the property.
(NOTE: A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-pubhic-use)
The plot plan shall include the area (total square footage), all buffer zones, streams or
other wetland bodies, and any easements (drainage, utility, etc.)

______

The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their
dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.

g)______ The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, marked as
“PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.

h)
I / The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required

\ / by the zoning ordinance.
t)_____ The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.

415

The applicant and owner have signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.

/ oI/3o/2c2& ejc4;
Signature of Applicant(s)

aL. ,

Signature of Property Owner(s)

Date

o//3 o/ z on

P/&v’i

Date

3 Rev. July 22, 2021



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and all direct
abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson,
including persons whose property adjoins or is directly across the street or stream from the
land under consideration. For abutting properties being under a condominium or other
collective form of ownership, list the mailing address of the officers of the collective or
association only. If at the time of your hearing, any applicable property owner is found not
to have been notified because your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will
defer your hearing to a later date follow,ng notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAIIJNG ADDRESS

*Include Applicant & Owner(s) ç jf 3 fy ect
f o.

otckczyic*._C

Pcwcst, ThrY A 13z H1 )iiartci Streei$
I-? Pcoet ,J4ec9kan ilv4jcJ’n1 fiH30)

Rousscj, Pu hald A1 )TR.
,‘

13 i I Ian A S’trect,(6? o? Pousei,W;nif(d e NW O3oJ
RouSs&_nr€y

Oeu4’tn-n &eroic4 A. TFV 3t /liy) tank ctre€t-,
1 t&tYbUYh, Cfqic€ R. ,g.

/dvsci NH o3oSI0oa-bokn Rev Pu&st

j OI Vee?U€1, .Tsm/ PD ox 3, ui3ti
MM OI’O3

L.iicj5tvi
, Mchc4el P11-rP, ; c&eeb

16 O3 LivHial, Ty L. )TR,
P€ TFvst N o3o5f
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ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. For indirect abutting
properties being under a condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the
mailing address of the officers of the collective or association only. if at the time of your
hearing, any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

It? Iocf, cw rLs H;k 1J street
Hcbô_,_,AJ’F1_03091

(tTh R2V0 ,EVctki5[0 s1 ;
&i2Q)-fro Moric 14. 15tM, Nfl 030c1
Morecw ,/cevvl C.TR, j/39 FfJ9hianc4 stred,It? frtcwecwk, pamelci A.,TR. ;
Mofr€cw Family rrS HL4s, NH o3o5)
‘Dojie, 13-ce • j27 Fliyh/ctnd Street)
Dc&g1e Hvds1m,A’H o3o5)

it i- Brctcl bIitk9 Suson ; i+ tJasIi Jki h1 rIve /

I3i-cc{bwvy ,, b’.Jc’i/tei- T Ftitdsovi&JH 0305_i

it m Wtt, Dehi iS2 YRt jç

HudscYt1) NbI o3oci

P/C’tE MoihoE 9&eeti

&kto’tscsw,A/H o3ocl

1&+ o3 Focl€n CrstopA M. Mohfroe cr.
dvtcAson1 NH O3O5I—3lZ

161 oN 7Thwn of H&c4ccv 12 Sdioo) 5tr€et’

50,pfro3O5/
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USPS-Verified Mail

TOWN OF HUDSON Case# 167-052 Home Occup. Spcl. Exept.
12 SCHOOL STREET 135 Highland Street

SENDER: HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MArL Map 167/Lot 052-000 1 of 1

ARTICLE NUMBER Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address 02/23/2023 ZEA Meeting

1 702 2 3330 0000 3692 7852 ALl, AUSAMA MOHAMED; BOUAYADI, SOUICAYNA EL APPLICANT/OWNER NOTICE MAILED

I 135 HIGHLAND STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

a 7022 3330 DODD 3692 7669 PARENT, BRYAN P.; PARENT, MEAGHAN ABUTJ’ER NOTICE MAILED
j — 132 HIGHLAND STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
I ROUSSEL, RONALD A., TR.;

ROUSSEL, WINIFRED E., TR.;7022 3330 0000 3692 7876 ROUSSELIRREV.TRUST ABUTrERNOTICEMAILED

134 HIGHLAND STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
DEARBORN, GERALD A., TR.;
DEARBORN, CLARICE R., TR.;

7022 3330 DODD 3692 7883 DEARBORNREVTRUST ABUTrERNOTICEMAILED

1 136 HIGHLAND STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

7022 3330 DODD 3692 7890 VALENZUELA,ISMAEL ABUTI’ERNOTICEMAILED

P0 BOX 413,BURLINGTON, MA 01803
LIVINGSTON, MICHAEL P, TR.;
LIVINGSTON, TERRY L., TR.;

6 7022 3330 0000 3692 7906 LIVINGSTONFAMILYREVTRUST

129 HIGHLAND STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

7

8

9

10

Total Number of pieces listed by Total number of pieces rec’vd at Post Office
sender 6

Post steNfccc}dtEEfloYe.sL

Direct Certified Page 1



USPS-Verified Mail

TOWN OF HUDSON Case# 167-052 Home Occup. Spel. Excpt.

12 SCHOOL STREET 135 Highland Street

SENDER: HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - FIRST CLASS MAIL Map 167/Lot 052-000 1 of 1

Name of Addressee, Street, and post office

ARTICLE NUMBER address 02 /23/2023 ZBA Meeting
1 Mailed First Class JONES, SHANNA ABUflER NOTICE MAILED

128 HIGHLAND ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
BIZARRO, EVARISTO S.;

2 Mailed First Class BIZARRO, MARJA M. ABUflER NOTICE MAILED
3 BONNIE LANE, HUDSON, NH 03051
MURERJJ, KEVIiN C., I’M.;

MOREAU, PAMELA A., TR.;
3 Mailed First Class MOREAU FAMILY TRUST ABU’I7ER NOTICE MAILED

139 HIGHLAND STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
DAIGLE, BRUCE A.;

4 Mailed First Class DAIGLE, BERNADEnE ABUVPER NOTICE MAILED
127 HIGHLAND STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
BRADBURY, SUSAN;

5 Mailed First Class BRADBURY, WALTER J. ABUYPER NOTICE MAILED
17 WASHINGTON DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051

6 Mailed First Class WIn, DENNIS, JR. ABUflER NOTICE MAILED

15 WASHINGTON DR., HUDSON, NH 03051
7 Mailed First Class PLANTE, ALAN G. ABUTI’ER NOflCE $AILED

7 C

6 MONROE STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

8 Mailed First Class FODEN, CHRISTOPHER M. ABUflE WIzfCE MAILED

10 MONROE ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
9 rco1:j

\
10 N..—

I!r.’,r
Total # of pieces listed by sender Total # of piecerec’vd at Post Office Pe*has ng Empyf)

Indirect First Class Page 1



TOWN OF HUDSON

D Zoning Board of Adjustment
Gary M. Daddarlo, Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street Hudson, New hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax:603-594-1142

February 13, 2023

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning
Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 02/23/2023
starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the
Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 167-052 (02-23-23): Ausama Mohamed Au & Soukayna El Bouayadi,
135 Highland St., Hudson, NH request a Home Occupation Special
Exception to allow a Family day-care home as permitted in the Table of
Permitted Accessory Uses § 334-2 1, and defined in the Hudson Zoning

Ordinance and NH State RSA 170-E:2, IV(a). [Map 167, Lot 052-000; Zoned
Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article VI: Special Exceptions; §334-24, Home
Occupations and HZO Article II: Terminology; §334-6, Definitions.]

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on the
application. You, or an authorized representative, are expected to attend the
hearing and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

CC%7

I

Bruce Buttnck
Zoning Administrator



TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 School SEreet - Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-1142

February 13, 2023

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning
Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 02/23/2023
starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the
Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 167-052 (02-23-23): Ausama Mohamed All & Soukayna El Bouayadi,
135 Highland St., Hudson, NH request a Home Occupation Special Exception

to allow a Family day-care home as permitted in the Table of Permitted

Accessory Uses § 334-2 1, and defined in the Hudson Zoning Ordinance and

NH State RSA 170-E:2, IV(a). [Map 167, Lot 052-000; Zoned Residential-Two

(R-2); HZO Article VI: Special Exceptions; §334-24, Home Occupations and

HZO Article II: Terminology; §334-6, Definitions.]

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your attendance is not
required; however, you may attend this meeting for providing information or
comments on the proposal. If you are unable to attend, you may also mail or email
your comments prior to the ZBA meeting. Submit written comments by mail to
ZBA, c/o Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator, Town of Hudson, 12 School

Street, Hudson, NH 03051. Email comments before 4:00 PM prior to the meeting

to: bbuttrickhudsonnh.gov. In either instance, include your full name, address
and the case you wish to make your comment.

A full copy of this application is available for your review on the Hudson Town

Hall website: www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department located at the

Hudson Town Hall.

Respectfully,

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator



APPLICATION FOR A HOME OCCUPATION SPECIAL EXCEPTION

A home occupation is a wholesale sales or service operation for goods produced or services provided
on-site and is permitted only as a special exception upon approval by the Zoning Board of
Adjustment. In granting such an exception, the Board must find the home occupation to be in full
compliance with the requirements listed below. Per Hudson Zoning Ordinance Article VI, Special
Exceptions; §334-24 F, On-site retail sales are an expressly prohibited home occupation special
exception use.

Please explain, in detail, the nature of your home business.

/e.ye see (I) on Mt1rArA (heet

Is the home occupation secondary to the principal use of the home as the business owners’
residence? Please explain.

iecse ce (2)

Will the home occupation business be carried on within the residence andlor within a structure
acccssory to the residence? Please explain.

I2ieoce cee L)

Other than the sign(s) permittcd undcr Article XII, will there bc exterior display or other cxtcrior
indications of the home occupation? Will there be any variation from the primarily residential
character of the principal or accessory building? Please explain.

Pleas-c (et (cj)

6 Rev. July 22, 2021



APPLICATION FOR A HOME OCCUPATION SPECIAL EXCEPTION (CONTINUED)

\Vill there be cxterior storage and will it be screened from neighboring views by a solid fence or by
evergreens of adequate height and bulk at the time of planting to effectively screen the area? In
situations where a combination of existing foliage and/or long distances to neighboring views provide
screening, the fencing requirements may be waived at the discretion of the Board. Please explain how
you will comply.

P/ecue (1;)

Will there be noise, vibrations, dust, smoke, electrical disturbances, odors, heat or glare produced?
Please explain, and if there will be electrical disturbances, describe the frequency.

Pfeore see (6)

Will the traffic generated by the home occupation activity be substantially greater in volume that
would normally be expected in the neighborhood? Please explain the expected traffic to your business.

[/eas ce

Where will customer/client parking for the home occupation be located? Please explain.

P(ace cee ()

Who will be conducting the home occupation? Please explain.

P (pace SEQ

Will there be a vehicle(s) for the home occupation? Please explain the type and number of vehicle(s).

/eice see (ho)

7 Rev. July 22, 2021



Explanations for pages 6 and 7

1. The nature of our home business will be a family daycare home as described by the state
of New Hampshire document (He-C 4002.34). We are pursuing a license from the state.
The number of children we expect is 6 preschool age and 3 school age, so the total
number will be 9. The program will run Monday through Friday from 7:00 am to 5:30
pm. The children will enter the house through the side door that is accessible by entering
the driveway and going straight. The children will have a classroom for learning, a
bedroom for a nap, a living room for dining, and a kitchen for preparing breakfast, lunch,
and snacks. Please see the floor plan attached.

2. The house has two floors. The first floor has a primary bedroom, sunroom, living room,
and kitchen with I full bathroom and ‘/2 bathroom. The second floor has three bedrooms
and a frill bathroom. The first floor will be used for childcare, and the second floor will be
used for residency.

3. No, the family childcare will be run in the house on the first floor, which is separated
from the residential area. All activities will be conducted on the first floor. A safety gate
will be placed by the stairs to isolate the residential space. For the drop-off and pick-up,
the cars will park on the driveway.

4. There will be no such sign, indication, or variation to the building.

5. There will be no exterior storage.

6. There will be no such Ihings except possible noise when children play outside for a short
time, maybe about 2 hours a day if the weather permits. The children will be reminded to
reduce noise if there is any. We don’t think noise will disturb our neighbors as they are
not located so close to our house; besides, our childcare will run during work hours for
most people.

1



7. Traffic will not be greater than normal. Parents or guardians will drop off and pick up the
kids. They will enter our driveway from highland street and won’t block traffic. Per our
experience with our son in daycare. parents won’t come at the same time. If we assume
they will show up simultaneously, they can park on our driveway, which is suitable for
approximately 11 cars. Please see the parking plan attached.

8. Parents and guardians will park their vehicles on our driveway. They will be directed to
park as shown in the parking plan. Please see it attached.

9. Soukayna EL Bouayadi and Ausama Mohamed Au (both living at the address mentioned
here) will be conducting the home occupation. Soukayna has been working at Boston
Medical Center since 2014 as an assistant in the operation room, anesthesia technician,
and cytology lab technician, and she has a CPR certificate. As mentioned before, we are
seeking a family childcare license from the state of New Hampshire.

10. There will be no vehicle for our home occupation.

2
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
2 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #23-005

January 19, 2023

Ausarna Mohamed Ali
and Soukayna El Bouayadi
135 Highland St
Hudson, NH 03051

And via email

Re: 135 Highland St Map 167 Lot 052-000
District: Residential Two (R-2)

Dear Ausama and Soukayna,

Your request: Can you open a home childcare service on this property?

Zoning Review / Determination:
In this zoning district, per §334-22 Table of Permitted Accessory Uses you would

be allowed as a Home Occupation Special Exception for a Family Day-Care Home

which is:
An occupied residence in which c/i/id day care is providedfor less than 24 hours per day, except

in emergencies, for up to si± children from one or more unrelated 1tinn il/es. The six children shall

include any /bster children residing in the home and all children who are i-elated to the caregiver

except children who are 10 years ofage or older. In addition to the sLi children, up to t/ii-ee

children attending a fill-clay school program may also be caredfor up tojui’e hours per day on

school days and all day during school holidays. Provided you comply with the requirements for

the Special Exception.

VOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board ofAdjustment iithin 30

dais of the receipt of this letter.



Sincerely,

Bruce Butt rick
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275
bbuttrick(ähudsonnh.gov

cc: Public File
B. Groth, Town Planner
File

NOTE: this detennination t;iay be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board ofAdjustment itithin 30

days of the receipt oJthis letter.
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Town of Hudson

REQUEST FOR ZONING and/or PLANNING INFORMATION /
DETERMINATION

Date of request

Property Location

(-t-23
c ft9h/ft;\ck 9cJi NH

Map

____

Lot CSublot 67Z)

0 3 o I

Zoning District if known

Type of Request
O Zoning District DeterminationUse Detennination OSet-Back Requirements

0 Process for SubdivisionJ Site Plan if required
DOther

Description of request I determination: (Please attach all relevant documentation)
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Applicant Contact Information:

Name:
Address:
Phone Number:
Email:
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ATTACHMENTS: TAX CARD
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ZONING

334 Attachment 2

Town of Hudson
Table of Permitted Accessory Uses

lArnended 3-14-1995 by Amdt. No.3; 3-13-2001 by Arndl. No.3;
3-11-2008 by Amdt. No.2; 2-2-2019 ATM, Art. 07, adopted 3-12-20191

Districts

Accessory Uses R-l R-2 TR B I C C-I

Traditional secondary accessory p p p p p p p

uses and struclures, including
garages, too(sheds, parking
areas, recreational facilities,
outdoor in-ground swimming
pools’ and other customary uses
and_structures
Home occupation S S S N S S

Family day-care home S S S P p P P

Family group day-care home N N P p P P

Nonprofit recreational facilities, N N P p 5’ S’

including membership clubs
Banquet or function hall, as an N N N P P P p

accessory_use to a restaurant
Health, fitness or athletic club N N N P P P P

Garaging or parking of one light p P P P p p

commercial_vehicle
Garaging or parking of two or N N N P P p p

inure_light_commercial vehicles
Garaging or parking of heavy N N N N P* P*

commercial vehicles and
equipment
General retail sales N N N P p P P

Sales from vending machines Si P N P P p P

. Miscellaneous service and repair N N N P P p p

NOTES:
P = Penr,itted
S = Permitted by special exception only (see Article VI)

= Pennitted only where secondary to and developed as a part of a residential subdivision or site plan

N = Prohibited
* = Permitted only if served by Town water and sewer

See § 334-121 of this chapter for additional requirements.

= Permitted only in accordance with § 334-158(2) on Commercial sites within the I, G and GI Zones

334 Attachment 2:1 -01- 2019



FAMILY DAY-CARE HOME

An occupied residence in which child day care is provided for less than 24 hours per day, except in

emergencies, for up to six children from one or more unrelated families. The six children shall include

any foster children residing in the home and all children who are related to the caregiver except children

who are 10 years of age or older. In addition to the six children, up to three children attending a full-day

school program may also be cared for up to five hours per day on school days and all day during school

holidays.

FAMILY GROUP DAY-CARE HOME

An occupied residence in which child day care is provided for less than 24 hours per day, except in

emergencies, for seven to 12 children from one or more unrelated families. The 12 children shall include

all children related to the caregiver and any foster children residing in the home, except children who

are 10 years of age or older. In addition to the 12 children, up to five children attending a full-day school

program may also be cared for up to five hours per day on school days and all day during school

holidays.



Vision ID: 2722 Account#: 8613 SIdg#: Card#: 1 of I Prim Date: 12130/2022 2:27:51 P

Property Location: 136 HIGHLAND ST Parcel ID: 16710521 000!! Card Aodress: LUC: 1070

________

Total Card Land Units:

________ __________

Disclaimé’EThis information is believed to be correct but is ubiectto chanaC’ãijdjs not warrantied.
Parcel Total Land Area:

CURRENT OWNER ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY)
rIiTAUSAMA MOHAMED Nbhd Nbhd Name Year Code Assessed Year Code Assessed VaI Year Code Assessed

BCUAYADl, SOUKAYNA EL
RE Residential Average 2022 1070 376,800 2022 1070 198,400 2021 1070 198,400

TOPO UTILITIES I 1070 159,800 1070 105,600 1070 105,600
135 HIGHLAND STREET Steep Town Water I 1070 11,300 1070 7,100 1070 7,100

Town Sewer
HUDSON NH 03051 Total 547,900 Total 311,100 Total 311,100

RECORD OF OWNERSHIP BK-VOL/PAGE ALE DATE Q/U VII SALE PRICEZ W SALE NOTES APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY
ALl, AUSAMA MOHAMED 9528 156 09-1 7-2021 0 I 500,000 00 Granior:

r THOMPSON, DAVID A. 8844 0723 03-1 8-2016 U I 0 38 THOMPSON, OAViD Appraised Bldg. Value (Card) 344,700
A.,

THOMPSON, DAVID A. 7189 2663 03-22-2004 0 I 299,000 00 Granior: Appraised Xf (B) Value (Bldg) 32,100
YASSMINE, MARISOL 7117 0887 08-31-2003 U I 0 38 THOMPSON, OAViD

LOPEZ, MARISOL 6222 0348 03-24-2000 U I 99 Grantor VASSM[NE,
Appraised Ob (B) Value (Bldg) 11,300

MARISOL.
Grantor LOPEZ. Appraised Land Value (Bldg) 159,800

MLRiSflr

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA I CURRENTASSESSMENT Special Land Value 0

Parcel ID 167-052-000 Description Code Assessed Assessed ‘Total Appraised Parcel Value 547900
Zoning R2:RESD TWO BLDG 1070 376,800 376,800’

Flood Hazard A LAND 1070 159,800 159,800 Valuation Method C
lOB 1070 11.3001 11.300Neigh/Abuti

Neigh/Abut2

NeighlAbut3 PREy 0024-0004-0007 I
GIS ID 167-052-030 Assoc Pid# . TotaI 547,900 547,900 Total Appraised Parcel Value t 547.900

NOTES VISfl’/ CHANGE HISTORY

JUNE 2006- PERMIT VISIT FORALU INSPEC 2022- EG - REAR FENCED - EST - FPL Date Cd PurposUResult

D. COMPLETE. ALU HAS 1 FB, WOOD AND C 07-19-2022 24 45 Field Review
08-17-2022 01 18 Hearing - Change

ER. TILE FLOORS, AND NEW DECKHIRLPOOL 03-29-2022 23 04 Info At Door
03-29-2022 23 02 Measured

TUB IN UPSTAIRS BATHROOM,8X30 SHD BENEAT 02-26-2021 18 02 Measured
H EFP ESTIMATED, LOOSE DOG.2/21 JS CLOS 02-26-2021 18 04 InfoAt Door

05-12-2020 21 15 Permit Visit
ETO POWER LINES fll-fl7-2012 ..JZ..., ..J,j... Permit Visit

‘ BUILDING PERMIT RECORD
Permit Id L Issue Date [Permit Cl Description Amount Status Applicant SQ ft Comments

2019-00288 04-17-2019 IDK Deck 1,0001 C I
2018-00650 I 07-02-2018 DRV Driveway I C
2015-00120 02-17-2015 IMECH Mechanical ci C I Visit Notes: Free Stand Gas Fp:
2011-00440 I 08-30-2011 SH Shed 3.000 C Iyisit Notes: Const 8x30 Shed Under Deck/End:
2006-SOS l-21-2006 P0 Porch 32,000 C
2005-318 03-11-2005 IR Int Renov 14,000 C Visit Notes: Alu Completed Prior To 04-01-06.;
2002-195 I 10-18-2001 DK ‘Deck I 10.6271 C ‘ Visit Notes: 12 X 30:

i I
i

I IJ I
I LAND UNE VALUATION SECTION

, B :.a-dL’se
,

, Description ..and Type Land Units Unit Pr.ce Ace9e Size Site
Cond. Nbhc I ‘Jbnc I

Land Adjustment Notes La’d Valuecc Ad. Index ‘I Ad !
I j 1070 ACCESSORY LIVING U Site 1000 AC 170,000 1.00 ‘ 5 1.00 RE I 1.00 Topo 0.95 095. PSNH EASEMENT: 153.400

‘ 1 1070 ACCESSORY LIVING U Excess 2.130 AC 6.003 1.00 0 lCD RE 1.00 .Topo 0.50 1001 ‘ 6.400

*

3.130 3.130 [AC Total Land Value: 159.8001AC



Vision ID: 2722 Account * 8613 BIdg#: 1 Card#: 1 of 1 Print Date: 12/30)2022 2:27:52 P

Property Location: 135 HIGHLAND ST Parcel ID: 1671052100W! Card Address: LUC: 1070

CONSTRUCTION DETAIL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CONTINUEDLJ
Eement Cd Description Element - Cd Description _J

Model 01 Residential Avg Ht/FL 8
Stories: 2 Extra Kitchens 1
Style: 03 Colonial Add Kitchen Ra AV
Grade: C+ Avg/Good Average
(Liv3 Units 2
Exterior Wall 1 04 Vinyl
Roof Structure Dl Gable
Roof Cover 01 Asph Shing
Frame 01 Wood
Foundation 01 Concrete

______________________________________________

Interior Wall 1 01 Drall COST/MARKET VALUA TION
Interior Floor 1 03 Hardwood
Heat Fuel 02 Gas Building Value New 391.744
Heat Type 01 Forced Air
It Heat Systems 1
AC Percent 100 •Year Built 1994
Total Rooms 9 Effective Year Built 2010
Bedrooms : Depreciation Code AV
Full Baths 2 Remodel Ratinq I
3/4 Baths i 0 Year Remodeled

Half Baths 1 Depreciation % 12
Functional ObsolExtra Fixtures 0
External ObsolKitchens TrendFactor 1000Kitchen Rating L AV Average
ConditionBath Rating GD Good Condition %Half Bath Rating AV Pwerage Percent Good 88Bsmt Garage 0 RCNLD 344.700Fireplace(s) 1
Dep % Ovr I‘Fireplace Rating’ Dep Ovr Comment

WS Flues 1 Misc Imp Ovr
Color TAUPE Misc Imp Ovr Comment
Avg Ht)FL 8
Extra_Kitchens*

Cost to Cure Ovr

_____________

Cost to Cure Ovr Comment
GB - OUTBUILDING & YARD ITEMS(L) I XF - BUILDING EXTRA FEA TURES(B)

ECode Description US Units L UOM Unit Ph Yr BIt Cnd. % G Assd. Value
IPOOLDK Abv Gmd Pool Wood Deck L 6401 UNITS 0.00 2010 AV 60 0
ISHEDWD Shed-Wood L 168 UNITS 31.02 2004 GD 80 4,200
SHEDWD Shed-Wood L 240 UNITS 31.02 2011 EX 95 7,100
XALLLV Finished Living Area, AU) in B 694 SQ. FT 52.50 1994 AV 88 32,100

‘ I ‘ I

c/ BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARYSECTION
Code Description Area Floor Area [ Eff Area Unit Cost Undeprec Value

FFL First Floor, Finished 1,168 1,168 1,168 159.96 186,8344 Lower Level, Unfinished 0 816 367.’ 71.94 58,706
1orL Second Floor, Finished 830 830 830 15996 132,767
WOK Wood Deck, or Composite Dk : 835 84 16.09 13,437I

‘a

SKETCH / PRIMARY PHOTO
a

WOK

22

FF1,

22

WOK
WOK

Is

WOK
Z’I

FF1
WOK

22
S 22

13

Is

12
12

WDK
24

20

10

FF1 241
isv

14

12

20

Total Liv Area/Gr. AreaiEff Are 1,998 3,649 2,449[TotalValuel 391,744



135 Highland St (Map/Lot 167-052-000)
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2/02/2023 Transaction Receipt Rece’pW 717,021

12:40PM Town of Hudson, NH
publicw

Created 12 School Street
2/02/2023 Hudson, NH 03051-4249

Description current Invoice Payment Balance Due

1.00 Zoning Application
135 Highland St
Map/Lot 167-052-000

Home Occupation SE 0.00 217.4000 0.00

Total: 217.40

Remitter Pay Type Reference Tendered Change Net Paid

MOHAMEDALI/AUSAMA CREDIT 1275 - 217,40 0.00 217.40

Total Due: - 217.40

Convenience Fee: 6.41

Total Tendered: 223.81

Total Change: 0.00

Net Paid: 223.81

SERVICE CHARGE NOTICE

Credit and Debit card payments ore processed by Invoice Cloud. Invoice Cloud isa third-potty payment provideç

operating under an oyreerienf4S*e Town of Hudson to process credit and debit card payments on your behalf

You wi/I be chorged a 2.95% Service C.horge (or $1.00 minimum) for processing you? payment This means that the

service charge amount Is calculated based on 2-55% of your payrrient amount The 2S5% service charge is added

to your payment and will appear as a separate item on your credit card statement The service charge is not afee

assessed by your instItution. The Service Charge is not refundable, even if the payment to which it relates is’

thncelled, refunded, credited or charged back

BY USING THIS SERVICE YOU AGREE TO PAY THE SERVICE CHARGE.

SIGNED: . DATE:
o2/o 2/2(2 a 5 Type

tgoodwyn
Highlight

tgoodwyn
Highlight

tgoodwyn
Highlight

tgoodwyn
Highlight

tgoodwyn
Highlight

tgoodwyn
Highlight



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 Schoo Street Hudson. New Hampshire 0305 11:603-886-6008 Fax:603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report
Meeting Date: February 23, 2023

Case 105-014 (02-23-23): Steel Properties, LLC, represented by Stephen L.Chasse, Mgr., 8
Christine Dr.. Hudson, NH requests a Variance for 5 Christine Dr., Hudson, NH to allow an
expansion ofan existing non-contbrming use by demolishing the existing 24,106 SF building
and rebuilding a 30,175 SF. industrial building where a nonconforming use shall not he extended

or enlarged. except by variance. [Map 105, Lot 014-000: Zoned Business (B); HZO Article VIII:

Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots; §334-29, Extension or enlargement of nonconforming

uses.}

Address: 5 Christine Dr
Zoning district: Business (B)

Sum in an’:
Applicant requests a variance to demolish a 24,000 sqft building with existing non-conforming use and
to rebuild with a 30,175 sqil building. Per §334-29 Extension or enlargement of nonconforming uses: A

iionconjonning use s/ia/i not he extended or enlarged, except hr variance” which applies to the
proposed building footprint increase.

Property description:
This parcel is an existing conforming lot of record with an approved site plan on 3-19-1988 (HCRD

#21909) dated Sept 1985, allowing non-conforming uses (“light industrial”) in a 24,000 sqft

building housing mixed uses.

In-House comments:
Town Engineer: No comments.
Inspectional Services/Fire Dept: No comments.
Town Planner: Yes, See attached.

Attachments:

A: Town Planner in-house comment.



REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 105-014 (02-23-23) (VARIANCE)

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Property Location: 5 Christine Drive

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 02/OS/2O23RepIy requested by: 02/13/202ZBA Hearing Date: 02/23/2023

-

I have no comments — 171 I have commenis (see below)

Name: Brian Oroth —____

____

Date: -_______

(Initials)

Town Engineer Fire/Health Departmen Town Planner

If granted, this will also require Site Plan Review by the Planning Board.



 HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 11-06-18) 
 
On 02/23/2023, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 105-014, being a case brought by Steel 

Properties, LLC, represented by Stephen L. Chasse, Mgr., 8 Christine Dr., Hudson, NH and requests a 

Variance for 5 Christine Dr., Hudson, NH to allow an expansion of an existing non-conforming use by 

demolishing the existing 24,106 SF building and rebuilding a 30,175 SF. industrial building where a 

nonconforming use shall not be extended or enlarged, except by variance. [Map 105, Lot 014-000; Zoned 

Business (B); HZO Article VIII: Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots; §334-29, Extension or 

enlargement of nonconforming uses.] 

 
After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any personal knowledge 

of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment sitting for this case 

made the following determination: 

Y       N 1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the 

proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and 

does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or 

welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does 

not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the 

essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or 

otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and 

the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to 

other individuals. 

  

 

 

Y       N 4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 

  

 

 

Y       N 5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in 

unnecessary hardship, either because the restriction applied to the property by the 

ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and reasonable” way and 

also because the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be 

reasonable, or, alternatively, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property 

that would be permitted under the ordinance, because of the special conditions of the 

property. 

  

 

 
 
Member Decision:   
Signed:  _________________________________________________ ____________________ 
 Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA   Date 
Stipulations:  
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j0To:.piiihg Board of Adjustment
Town of Hudson

Name of Applicant Steel Properties, LLC
(St@ai L. Gnsse, Nbnager)

Telephone Number (Home)__________________

Map: 105 Lot; 14 Zoning District; B

_______(Work)

603-886-3436

Mailing Address 8 Christine Drive, Hudson, NH 03051

Owner Steel Properties. LEC

Location of Property 5 Christine Drive, Hudson, NH 03051

Steel Pjtjertiet, LLC — (Street Address)

--

51gm
Steel

.1Lj_
Signatufe of ProperFy- Owner(s)

1/ 2? /2023

Date

Il 77 /2023

Date

By filing this application as indicated above, the owner(s) hereby give permission to the Town of Hudson.
it’s officials, employees, and agents, including the members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA), as

well as, abutters and other interested members of the public, to enter upon the property which is the subject

of this application during any public meeting conducted at the property, or at such reasonable times as

may be authorized by the ZBA, for the purpose of such examinations, surveys, tests and inspections as may

be deemed appropriate by the ZBA. The owner(s) release(s) any claim to or right he/she (they) may now or

hereafter possess against any of the above identified parties or individuals as a result of any such public

meeting, examinations, surveys, tests andlor inspections conducted on his/her (their) property in connection

with this application.

If you are not the property owner, you must provide written documentation signed by the property

owner(s) to confirm that the property owner(s) are allowing you to speak/represent on hisf her/their behalf

or that you have permission to seek the described Variance.

ctocuAz

Iq-9’

N OP,
4O

v-a

4Op

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

Entries in this box are to be filled out by
Land Use Division personnel

Case No. IC — O/ 4o 3

Dale Filed

____________________

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

Date received: 2 / /33
COST:

Application fee (processing, advertising & recording) (non-refundable): $ 185.00

Abutter Notice:
Direct Abutters x Certified postage rate $ / 7K =

Indirect Abutters x First Class postage rate $ 0. i ‘ =

Total amount due:

Received by:
- (5iZL

Amt. received:

Receipt No.:

$ ‘-13.a
$ çp.
$
$ 23o

.

7I17) S

By determination of the Zoning Administrator, the following Departmental review is required:

Engineering

____

Fire Dept.

____

Health Officer

____

Planner

____Other ___________

Rev. July 22. 2021



Steel Properties, LLC
8 Christine Drive

Hudson, New Hampshire 03051

February 2. 2023

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Town of Hudson
12 School Street
Hudson. New Hampshire 03051

Re: 5 Christine Drive (Map 105, Lot 14)
Variance Application

Dear Members of the Board:

Please be advised that J. Bradford Westgate, Esquire and the law firm of Winer and
Bennett, LLP. 402 Amherst Street, Suite 302, Nashua. New Hampshire, are authorized to represent
Steel Properties, LLC with respect to the variance application being filed by Steel Properties. LLC.

Mr. Westgate and members of the firm of Winer and Bennett, LLP may represent Steel
Properties, LLC at any public hearings regarding the variance application and present testimony,
information and documentation on behalf of Steel Properties, LLC.

Very truly yours,

Steel Properties, LLC

By: P-.
Ste en L. Chasse. Maager



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
Variance Application Checklist

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Zoning Board of Adjustment applications. Fill in all
portions of this Application Form(s) as applicable. This application will not be accepted unless all requirements
have been made. Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is inadequate.

Applicant Staff
Initials Initials

Please review the application with the Zoning Administrator or staff.

________

4”( ( The applicant must provide the original (with wet signatures) of the complete filled-
out application form and all required attachments listed below together with 10 (ten)
single-sided copies of the assembled application packet. (Paper clips, no staples)

A separate application shall be submitted for each request, with a separate
application fee for each request i.e.: Variance, Special Exception, Home Occupation
Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative Decision, and Equitable Waiver
but only one abutter notification fee will be charged for multiple requests. If paying
by cheek, make the cheek payable to the Town of Hudson.

‘IL ( If the applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town
written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant
or any representalive to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s).
(NOTE: if such an authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the
application until this document has been supplied.)

Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5)
prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty
days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained by using the Hudson
Geographical Information System (GIS) on the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use
(NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the abutter lists.
It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete and correct.
If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been
notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will defer the
hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

GIS LOCATION PLAN: Requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks
and use variances, the application must include a GIS location plan with dimensions
pertaining to the stibject for ZBA relief.
A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use

Provide a copy of all single sided pages of the assessor’s card.
(NOTE: these copies are available from the Assessor’s Office)

________

A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the
requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
required must be attached to your application.

6L( If there is Wetland Conseation District VCD) Impact, a Conditional Use Pcnt may

______

be required. \VCD Impact? ‘i’ or N (circle one). If yes, submit an application to the
Planning Board.

2 Rev. July22, 2021



CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN:
Requests other than above-ground poois, sheds, decks and use variances, the application must
include a copy of a certified plot plan from a licensed land surveyor. The required plot plan shall
include all of the items listed below. Pictures and construction p]ans will also be helpflul.
(NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied.
The application may be deferred if all items are not satisfactorily submitted).

a)_X The plot plan shall be drawn to scale on an 8 ‘/2” x II” or II” x I 7” sheet with a North
pointing arrow shown on the plan.

b) X The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old.

c)_X The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their seal.

d) X The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and
with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a
copy of the GIS map of the property,
(NOTE: A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh,gov/community-development/page/gis-public-use)

e) X The plot plan shall include the area (total square footage), all buffer zones, streams or
other wetland bodies, and any easements (drainage, utility, etc.)

f) X The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their
dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.

g)_X The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, marked as

________

“PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.
h) X The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required

_________

by the zoning ordinance.
i)_X The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.

________

The applicant and owner have signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.
Steel Properties, LLC

By: I / i) /2023

Sigiaftr o Applicant(s Date
Steel Prop rties, LLC

3’Jae,t1 M’z 1/ ‘/2o23

Signatur of Property Owner(s) Date

3 Rev. July 22, 202]



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and all
direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of
Hudson, including persons whose property adjoins or is directly across the street or
stream from the land under consideration. For abutting properties being under a
condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the mailing address of the
officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your hearing, any
applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because your lists are
incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Hoard will defer your hearing to a later date
following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

*lnclude Applicant & Owner(s)

See Exhibit C attached.

4 Rev. July 22, 2021



ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. For indirect abutting
properties being under a condominium or other collective form of ownership. list the
mailing address of the officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your
hearing, any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

Sec Exhibit C attached.

5 Rev. Ju’y 22, 202!



Abutter’s List
5 Christine Drive

Hudson, NH
KNA#22-O1 26-2
Updated 1/23/2023

Tax Map Lot Owner/Applicant
105 14 Steele Properties, LLC

8 Christine Drive
Hudson, NH 03051

Tax Map Lot Direct Abutters

105 6 Thomas M. Clark Jr. &
Suzanne Dumais
5 Iroquois Circle
Londonderry, NH 03053

105 8 B & D Properties, LP
c/o Tate Brothers Paving CO., Inc.
72 Old Derry Road
Hudson, NH 03051

105 12 GNM Corporation
172 Kinsley Street
Nashua, NH 03060

105 13 Steel Properties, LLC
8 Christine Drive
Hudson, NH 03051

110 39 SLC Development, LLC
8 Christine Drive
Hudson, NH 03051

110 6-1 Kimberly Gardner & John Tabor
9A Kingston Way
Hudson, NH 03051

110 6-2 NathanL. Stone
9B Kingston Way
Hudson, NH 03051



110 5-1 Douglas E. & Mary F. Albertson
1 OA Kingston Way
Hudson, NH 03051

110 5-2 Edwin L. Brown & Irilys Aguero
I OB Kingston Way
Hudson, NH 03051

Indirect Abutters

110 4-1 Randy F. & Christine K.
Oberhelman
8A Kingston Way
Hudson, NH 03051

110 4-2 Christine Fawcett
8B Kingston Way
Hudson, NH 03051

Professionals to be notified:

Engineer/Surveyor
Keach-Nordstrom Associates Inc.
10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3B
Bedford, NH 03110

Legal Counsel
J. Bradford Westgate, Esq.
402 Amherst Street, Suite 302
Nashua, NH 03063



USPS-Verified Mail

Case# 105-014 VARIMCE

TOWN OF HUDSON S Christine Drive

12 SCHOOL STREET Map 105/Lot 014-000 1 of 1
SENDER: HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL

ARTICLE NUMBER — Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address 02/23/2023 ZBA Meeting

7022 3330 0000 3692 7913 STEELE PROPERTIES, LLC; Stephen L. Chasse, Manager APPLICANT/OWNER NOTICE MAILED

I — S CHRISTINE DR., HUDSON, NH 03051

2 7022 3330 0000 3692 7920 CLARK,JR.,THOMASM.;DUMAIS,SUZANNE ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

5 IROQUOIS CIRCLE, LONDONDERRY, NH 03053

B AND D PROPERTIES. LP;
7022 3310 0000 3692 79 C/OTATESROS.RVINGCO.INC. ABUTI’ERNOTICEMAILED

I — 72 OLD DERRY ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

7022 3330 0000 36927944 GNMCORPORATION ABUTrERNOTICEMAILED

I 172 KINSLEY REET, NASHUA, NH 03060

7022 3330 0000 3692 7951 SLCDEVELOPMENT,LLC ABUTTERNOTICEMAILED

I — S CHRISTINE DR., HUDSON, NH 03051

6 7022 3330 0000 3692 7968 GARDNER,KIMBERLY;TABOR,JOHN ABUTFERNOTICEMAILED

— YA KINGSTON WAY, HUDSON, NH 03051

7022 3330 0000 3692 7975 STONE,NATHANL Asu’VrERNOTICEMAILED

I 9B KINGSTON WAY, HUDSON, NH 03051

8 7022 3330 0000 3692 7982 — ALBERTSON, DOUGLAS E.; ALBERISON, MARY S. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

iDA KINGSTON WAY, HUDSON, NH 03051

g 7022 3330 0000 3692 7999 BROWN, EDWIN L;AGUERO. JRILYS UTTER NOTICE MAILED

10

103 KINGSTON WAY, HUDSON. NH 0305V
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment

Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Sired - Hudson. New Hampshfre 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax:603-594-1142

February 13, 2023

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning

Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 02/23/2023

starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the

Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 105-014 (02-23-23): Steel Properties, LLC, represented by Stephen L.

Chasse, Mgr., 8 Christine Dr., Hudson, NH requests a Variance for

5 Christine Dr., Hudson, NH to allow an expansion of an existing non

conforming use by demolishing the existing 24,106 SF building and

rebuilding a 30,175 SF. industrial building where a nonconforming use

shall not be extended or enlarged, except by variance.

[Map 105, Lot 014-000; Zoned Business (B); HZO Article VIII:

Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots; §334-29, Extension or

enlargement of nonconforming uses.]

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on the

application. You, or an authorized representative, are expected to attend the

hearing and make a presentation.

Respectfull

ruce Buttnck
Zoning Administrator



TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Gary N4. Daddario. Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street - Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 Id: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-1142

February 13, 2023

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning

Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 02/23/2023

starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the

Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 105-014 (02-23-23): Steel Properties, LLC, represented by Stephen L.

Chasse, Mgr., 8 Christine Dr., Hudson, NH requests a Variance for

5 Christine Dr., Hudson, NH to allow an expansion of an existing non

conforming use by demolishing the existing 24,106 SF building and

rebuilding a 30,175 SF. industrial building where a nonconforming use

shall not be extended or enlarged, except by variance.

[Map 105, Lot 014-000; Zoned Business (B); HZO Article VIII:

Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots; §334-29, Extension or

enlargement of nonconforming uses.]

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your attendance is not

required; however, you may attend this meeting for providing information or

comments on the proposal. If you are unable to attend, you may also mail or email

your comments prior to the ZBA meeting. Submit written comments by mail to

ZBA, c/o Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator, Town of Hudson, 12 School

Street, Hudson, NH 03051. Email comments before 4:00 PM prior to the meeting

to: bbuttrick(dhudsonnh.gov. In either instance, include your full name, address

and the case you wish to make your comment.

A full copy of this application is available for your review on the Hudson Town

Hall website: www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department located at the

Hudson Town Hall.

Re spectfu fly,

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form constitutes a request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance Article VIII ofHZO Section(s) 334-29 and 334-31 .A
in order to permit the following:

Expansion of an existing non-conforming use. Demolish the existing industrial building (approximately

24,000 square feel in size) and replace it with a new industrial building (not to exceed 32,000 square feet in

size) with related improvements, incIudiig an exterior gravel storage area, reconfigured parking and

stormwater management facilities.

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:33 1(a),
as follows:

I.(a) “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power 1w

(2) Authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from the terms of the zoning
ordinance if:

(A) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;

(B) The spirit of the ordinance is ohserved;

(C) Substantial justice is done;

(D) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and

(El) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

(b)(I) For purposes of this subparagraph I(a)(2)(E), “unnecessary hardship” means that,
owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in
the area:

(A) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public
purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that
provision to the property; and

(B) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

(2) If the criteria in subparagraph (1) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be
deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably
used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary
to enable a reasonable use of it.

(3) The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraphs (I) and (2) shall
apply whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a
restriction on use, a dimensional or other limitation on a permitted use, or any other
requirement of the ordinance.

6 Rev. July 22, 2021



FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:33 1(a).
New Hampshire case law has established on the basis of this statute and/or its precedent versions,
that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of Adjustment
to grant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that you do or
will meet each and every requirement. Do not presume or say that a requirement does not apply, or
your request will be disqualified. Note that your answers here can be summary in nature, and you
can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing.

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not
conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)
See Attachment “A”.

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that, as detailed above, the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)
See Attachment “A”.

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)

See Attachment “A’.

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the Board will consider expert
testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including
personal knowledge of the members themselves.)
See Attachment “A”.

7 Rev. July 22, 2021



FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST: (Continued)

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship, because: (Answer either A(l and 2) or B according to which applies to your situation)

A. Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you must establish thai:
I) Because of the special conditions of the property in question, the resthciion applied to

the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair
and reasonable” way and

See Attachment “A”.

2) Explain how the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable.

See Attachment “A”

B. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the special conditions of the property,
there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property that would be permitted under
the ordinance.

Not addressed.

8 Rev. July 22. 2021



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE - ATTACHMENT “A”

Steel Properties, LLC
5 Christine Drive (Map 105, Lot 14)

This Attachment “A” is appended to the Application for a Variance and sets forth the
summary rationale for each of the five criteria for the granting of a variance.

Property Background

Steel Properties, LLC (the “Applicant”) is the owner of the real estate at 5 Christine Drive
(Map 105, Lot 14) (the “Property”). The Property is located at the end of Christine Drive on the
northerly side. The Property houses (i) portions of the operations of S.L. Chasse Steel and (ii) two
unrelated small businesses. Steel Properties, LLC and S.L. Chasse Steel are owned or controlled
by Stephen L. Chasse.

Steel Properties, LLC also owns the adjacent property on the northerly side of Christine
Drive and the westerly side of Robinson Road known as 3 Christine Drive (Map 105, Lot 13) while
another company, controlled by Mr. Chasse, owns the only other real estate on Christine Drive,
that being 2 and 8 Christine Drive (Map 110, Lot 39). As a result, entities controlled by Mr. Chasse
own all the properties on Christine Drive.

The Property (and the other properties on Christine Drive) are located in the Business (B)
District. The Property is serviced by municipal water and an on-site septic system.

Based on records in the Assessors Office, the existing building was constructed in 1989.
According to Zoning Determination #22-1 13R-1 Revised, by Bruce Buttrick dated September 9,
2022 (the “Zoning Determination”), the Property is an existing conforming lot of record with an
approved site plan from 1988, allowing non-conforming uses (light industrial) in the existing
building. The existing building houses mixed uses.

S.L. Chasse Welding (preceding S.L. Chasse Steel) first occupied the building in
approximately 1995. Since that time, Mr. Chasse’s companies have substantially expanded in
tenns of facility size and business operations, and also have undergone significant modernization.
As a result, Mr. Chasse’s companies have acquired all of the properties on Christine Drive. For
example, in 2018, this Board granted variances to permit expansion of S.L. Chasse Steel’s
operations at 2 and 8 Christine Drive.

The existing building at the Property (at 5 Christine Drive) is no longer adequate to
accommodate S.L. Chasse Steel’s modernized and expanded operations, which include fabricating
steel stairs, railings and miscellaneous metals. Consequently, Steel Properties, LLC is requesting
this variance to permit the existing building to be razed, a new building to be constructed with
related improvements, including an exterior gravel storage area, modernized and improved parking
and upgraded stormwater management facilities.



The reason this variance is necessary is because industrial uses at the Property are now
non-conforming as noted in the Zoning Determination. At the time the site plan for the Property
was approved in 1988 and the building constructed thereafter, the Business (B) District (in which
the Property is located) permitted manufacturing, warehousing, truck storage and repair, among
uses permitted by right. This was the case at least until 2005. However, under the present Table
of Permitted Principal Uses in the Zoning Ordinance, such industrial uses are no longer permitted
by right in the Business (B) District. Accordingly, Mr. Buttrick ruled in his Zoning Determination
that a variance is needed from Article VIII, Section 334-29 of the Zoning Ordinance to expand an
existing non-conforming use.

Proposed Project

As noted, the existing building would be demolished and replaced with a new industrial
building with related improvements. Appended to this Application is the ZBA plan set, consisting
of 2 sheets, prepared by Keach-Nordstrom Associates, Inc., the Applicant’s project engineers. The
first sheet of the plan set depicts the existing conditions of the Property while the second sheet
depicts the proposed new building and related improvements.

As shown on Sheet 2 of the ZBA plan set, the proposed building would be approximately
30,175 square feet in size with an exterior concrete walk along the front (westerly) side and portion
of the northerly side, the proposed gravel storage area, proposed stormwater pond and related
improvements, revised parking spaces, in connection to 3 Christine Drive to the east and other
improvements. The new building would be fully outside of the wetland buffer area on the westerly
side of the Property. Currently, a small corner of the existing building is located within the wetland
buffer but will be removed with the full demolition of the existing building.

The Applicant’s present intention is that S.L. Chasse Steel will occupy full the new
building.

The proposed building will be approximately twenty-five (25) feet in height and all related
improvements will comply with all dimensional requirements under the Zoning Ordinance. No
dimensional variances are requested.

If the Applicant is successful in obtaining this variance, the Applicant will have to submit
a full site plan and application to the Planning Board for review and approval before the project
could commence. That process will involve all aspects of site development, including exterior
improvements.

Zoning Determination Underlying Variance Application

On behalf of Steel Properties, LLC, Keach-Nordstrom Associates, Inc. filed a Request for
Zoning and/or Planning Information/Determination dated September 1, 2022. In response to that
Request, Mr. Buttrick issued the Zoning Determination, ruling that the proposal to demolish the
24,000 square foot building and rebuild it with a 30,175 square foot industrial building would
require a variance from Article VIII, Section 334-29 of the Zoning Ordinance, given that it would
be increasing an existing non-conforming use. In effect, Mr. Buttrick ruled that the increase in

2



building area (from the old building to the new building) generated the need for the variance as an
enlargement or expansion of a non-conforming use.

5 Criteria for Granting a Variance

1 Grantint of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest,
because:

It is not contrary to the public interest to allow the Applicant to demolish the existing
building and replace it with a new, modem building, with upgraded site improvements, including
stormwater management improvements, all of which will permit the Applicant’s sister company,
S.L. Chasse Steel, to improve its operations in an upgraded, modem facility. 5 Christine Drive
has historically been used for industrial uses and in fact was approved and constructed for
industrial uses in the late 1980s. At the time it was approved and constructed, the building housed
uses permitted in the Business (B) District. Changes in the permitted uses in the Business (B)
District subsequent to the approval and construction of the building have rendered it non
conforming.

Steel Properties, LLC and its sister company are the owners of all of the properties on
Christine Drive, comprising a homogeneous set of industrial properties under common or related
ownership. As such, it is in the public interest to permit further modernization of an industrial
property serving an overall business campus which has had, historically, industrial uses for over
30 years. Furthermore, it is in the public interest to permit reasonable, natural expansion of a
longstanding business property, when the expansion further modernizes and facilitates operations.

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:

The spirit of the ordinance is partially derived from the purposes of the ordinance. Section
3 34-2 of the Zoning Ordinance sets forth the general purposes, which include promoting efficiency
and economy in the process of development by encouraging the most appropriate use of land
throughout the Town, and also include conserving property values. If this variance is granted, it
(and the related, necessary approvals) will permit modernization and improvements to the
Applicant’s property and S.L. Chasse Steel’s operations, evidencing and encouraging the most
appropriate use of land. Granting the variance will further permit improvements to S.L. Chasse
Steel’s campus, permit an existing building to be replaced by a new, modern building to better
facilitate S.L. Chasse Steel’s business operations on land historically used for industrial purposes.

3. Substantial iustice would be done to the property-owner by granting the
variance, because:

Substantial justice is done by allowing the existing building to be demolished and replaced
with a new building and related improvements, where the Property at 5 Christine Drive is already
used for industrial purposes and the expansion of the non-conforming use is only needed because
of a net increase in building size by approximately 6,000 square feet while at the same time,
actually reducing the overall length of the building (comparing the existing building to the new

3



building), increasing width, but removing a small portion of the existing building from an
encroachment into the 50 foot wetland buffer. The removal of the minor encroachment into the
50 foot wetland buffer will make the Property less non-conforming. Substantial justice is also
done by permitting modernized stormwater management facilities, upgraded parking and traffic
flow arrangements, all in the context of a property that has been used for industrial purposes for
over 30 years.

Substantial justice is done by granting the variance since it permits the possibility that the
project can go forward (provided the other necessary approvals are obtained) which would allow
an upgrade to the facility. If the variance is granted, the Applicant still needs to obtain non
residential site plan approval from the Planning Board.

Substantial justice is done if the general public realizes no appreciable gain from denying
the variance but denial of the variance would cause a significant adverse impact to the applicant.
In this case, the general public realizes no appreciable gain if the variance is denied since the
variance proposes a modest expansion of the non-conforming use, involving demolition of an
existing building to be replaced by a new, modem facility and upgraded improvements on property
historically used for industrial purposes. Therefore, if the variance is denied the general public
realizes no appreciable gain.

4. The proposed use will not diminished the values of surroundinu properties,
because:

Permitting demolition of the existing building and construction and use of the new building
on land historically used for industrial purposes, adjacent to other properties used by S.L. Chasse
Steel for its operations, will not diminish the value of surrounding properties. The Property has
been used for industrial purposes for over 30 years, and will continue to be used for industrial
purposes, but rather in a new, modernized facility. Upgrading facilities housing existing
operations, and allowing those operations to be modernized and enhanced, does not adversely
affect adjacent property values.

5. Special conditions exist such that Literal enforcement of the ordinance results
in unnecessary hardship, because:

RSA 674:33, 1(b)(5)(A) provides that “unnecessary hardship” means thai, owing to special
conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area:

(i) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general
public purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific
application of that provision to the property; and

(ii) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

Consequently, a two-prong “unnecessary hardship” test is established.

4



The Property (at 5 Christine Drive) has several special conditions. First, when site plan
approval was granted in 1988 for the Property and the building built in 1989, and for many years
thereafter, industrial uses for the Property were permitted uses in the Business (B) District. At
some point after 2005, the permitted uses in the Business (B) District changed to render the current
use non-conforming. Consequently, the reason for the need for the variance is a not a result of the
Applicant’s actions, but rather changes in the Zoning Ordinance itself

Second, the Property is uniquely situated on Christine Drive, adjacent to the other two
properties in Christine Drive all of which are owned by either the Applicant or its sister company,
SLC Development, LLC. One related group of companies, owning all the properties on a street to
house a campus-like operation is unique, especially when the operations are industrial in nature.
Put another way, the Property is not located on a street with a mix of different business uses (some
of which are not industrial), but rather is located on a street in which all uses are compatible, and
in fact.

In light of these special conditions, the two-prong unnecessary hardship tests is to be
measured. First, we note the general public purposes of the ordinance provisions and the specific
application of those provisions to the property. In this case, the specific provision is Section 334-
29 of the Zoning Ordinance which states that a nonconforming use shall not be extended or
enlarged, except by variance. Presumably this provision exists to restrain certain expansions of
nonconforming uses (beyond those which may be reasonable under the circumstances) that would
have a material, adverse impact on surrounding properties. However, the proposed expansion by
the Applicant does not run afoul of these general purposes as demonstrated above.

The proposed expansion consists of demolition of the existing industrial building and
replacement with a new industrial building and related improvements. The new industrial building
will have approximately 6,000+ more square feet of space than the existing building, but will
occupy a footprint not quite as long but a bit wider and be set further back from the 50 foot wetland
buffer than the existing building. The new building will meet all dimensional requirements under
the Zoning Ordinance. Construction of the new building will include upgraded parking and
stormwater management facilities. The new building will provide modernization to an existing
business which has expanded significantly over the years. A variance, and subsequent approvals
if granted, will allow upgraded, campus-type operations for S.L. Chasse Steel throughout its
properties on Christine Drive.

The special conditions of the Property deserve further consideration. As mentioned, when
site plan approval was granted and the building first constructed, the uses in the Business (B)
District included industrial uses. It is the change in pennitted uses in the Business (B) District that
necessitate the granting of the variance for the old building to be demolished and the new building
constructed.

As a result, in this circumstance no fair and substantial relationship exists between the
general public purposes of the ordinance provision (Section 334-29) and the specific application
of that provision to the Property, since that specific application would preclude this reasonable
expansion of the nonconforming use given the totality of these circumstances.

5



The second prong of the unnecessary hardship test is that the proposed use is a reasonable
use. It is self evident that this condition has been satisfied. The use already exists. The variance
is simply to enhance and improve operations.

Consequently, the two-prong unnecessary hardship test has been met.

Conclusion

The Applicant respectively requests that the variance be granted.

The Applicant reserves the right to provide additional testimony and information at the
public hearing on this Application.

6



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax:603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #22-113R-1
REVISED

September 9, 2022

Steele Properties, LLC

Att: Shawi Vando — KNA Associates

8 ChristIne Drive

Hudson, NI-I 03051

Re: S Christine Drive Map 105 Lot 014-000

District: Business (B)

Dear Shaun,

Your request, if proposed site redevelopment is able to continue its’ existing non-conformance status?

Plans reviewed: Existing Conditions Plan dated Aug 11, 2022 and Non-Residential Site Layout Plan dated Aug 26,

2022.
Zoning Review:

Our records indicate this parcel is an existing conforming lot of record with an approved site pian on 3-19-1988

(HCRD #21909) dated Sept 1985, allowing non-conforming uses (“light industrial”) in a 34,000 24,000 sqft building

housing mixed uses.

Your proposal is to demolish the 34,000 24,000 sqft bldg. and rebuild with 30,175 sqft industrial use bldg.

Revised Determination:

This proposal would require a variance from the Zoning Board of Adjustment, because: §334-29 Extension or

enlargement of nonconforming uses: dIA nonconforming use shall not be extended or eniorqed except by variance”

and appliesto the Increased building area. A review of your proposed plans require a variance, due to the expansion

of non-conforming use.

5iicerely,

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer

(603) 816-1275

bbuttrick @hudson nh.gov

cc: Public Folder

B. Groth, Town Planner

Owner
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board ofAdjustment within 30

days ofthe receipt ofthis letter.
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r REQUEST FOR ZONING and/or PLANNING JNFORMATJON I
DETERMINATION

vs flqiWTvtT
0 12 Sdioo(Street

J(wCcom !MJ-[03 051
(603) S86-6008

unvw. Irnc[sonnfz.pov

Town of Hudson

Dateofrequest 09/01/20.22

Property Location 5 Christine Drive

Map 105 Lot U Sublet

Zoning District if known Business

Type of Request
ljZoning District Determination ØUse Determination OSet-Back Requirements

LI Process for Subdivision/ Site Plan if required
Dother

Description of equesI I detentination: (Please attach all relevant documentation)

ISee attached)

Existing Conditions and Site Plan Included

Applicant Contact Information:

Name: Steele Properties, LLC

Address: 8 Christing Drive

PhoneNumber: (603) 886—3436

Email: s chasse@slchassesteelfab. corn

ForOb.we

AHACHMFNTS: TAX CA V GIS V
NOTES:

________________________ ____________

ZONING DETERMINATION LETTER SENT P DATE:

_____

Rev 022421



KEACH-NORDSTROMASSOCIATES, INC

OF HUj

SEP 01 ‘LUll

September 1,2022

% Dep’
Subject: S.L. Chasse Steel — Request for Zoning Use Determination

Map 105; Lot 14
5 Christine Drive, Hudson NH
KNA Project No. 22-0126-2

Bruce,

5 Christine Drive currently operates as a non-conforming industrial use. The building on-
site has neared the end of its life, Our client, S.L. Chasse Steel, is proposing to demolish
the existing industrial building and build a new industrial building with its associated
parking and site improvements.

We are seeking a determination for the continuance of a non-conforming use on the
subject property.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please contact me at (603) 627-2881 or
svando(),kcachnordstrom.corn.

Respectfully,

Shaun Vando
Project Engineer
Keach-Nordskom Associates, Inc.

Civil Engineering Land Surveying Landscape Architecture

10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3B Bedford, NIl 031 10 Phone (603) 627-288! Fax (603) 627-2915
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P’cperty Locatior 5 A-I CHRISTINE DR A-I Map 10 1051 0141 000(1 Bc Name State Use 3320
Vision 10 5345 Actcunt# 2215 Sec# I of I Card * 1 of I P,int Date 09-07-2022 3,51:36 P

WRENr OWNER ASSEfl171GH8OHObb PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (NISTORYJ
STEELE PROPERTIE5. LLC Nbhd Nbhd Name Year I Code Assessed Year Code Assessed Year Code I Assessed

2022 I 3320 768300 2022 I 3320 765,900 2021 I 3320 P 765,900IC Ind-General I I II 3320 607300 I 3320 450,500 I 3320 450,500 I8 CHRISTINE DR. TOPO LflTLrnES I 3320 32.600 I 3320 26,600 I 3320 26,60001 Level 09 I Prlv Water I I I L

001 Septic
k-IUDSCN Nr4 03051

RECORD OF OWNERSHIP BK-VOUPAGE SALE DATg Q/U I V.? I SALE PRICE
Total ‘.408.200 Total 1,243.000 TotaIl 1,243.000’

SALE NQTE APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY
STEELE PROPERTIES. LLC 9177 0305 04-29-2019 I 0 40 Granhr SLO AppraIsed Bldg Value (rd) 621,8001
SLC DEVELOPMENT, LLC 9110 1887 09-19-2018 U . I 2,660,00D 18 DEVELOPMENT. LLC,

G,Snu SAND Appraised Xl (B) Value (B!dg) 146.500BAND 3 LAND DEV. INC. 9103 , 1351 08-14-2018 U I 0 40 LAND 0EV. MC..
. B AND 3 LAND 0EV. INC. I 8616 1198 I 09-24-2013 U I I 0 31 Grantor BAND 0 AppraIsed Ob (B) Value (BIda) 32,60&

. Grantor; BAND D Appraised Land Value (Bldg) 607,3001

BAND D LAND 3EV. INC. 516O 1324 12-22-1989 Q I 00 LRNDDEV INC.,

LAND DO’?. INC..
Grantor; HUDSON SPE Special Land Value CI

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA CURRENT ASSESiWENT Total Appraised Parcel Value 1.408,200Parcel ID 105-014-000 I DescriptIon Code Appraised Assessed
Zonn; BD:BD BLDG I 3320 768,300 788,300 ValuatIon Method C
Cico Han’ A

. LAND I 3320 ‘ 807.300 607,300
NeigrVAbuil 08 3320 32,600 32,800
N&g.’i)Abut2
N&gh.’Abut3 PREy 0337-3052-0006
018 ID 105-014-DOD Assoc Pic# Tota 1408,200 1,408,200 Total Appraised Paroci Value 1,4082001

NOTES VISIT! CHANGE HISTORY
16’HIGH STEEL FRM,SPRNKLR,8 50X60 BAYS, Date Id Type ‘ir t PurpostlResult

05-03-2022 24 F 45 Field Review1W-19’HIGH WI2OHD.DRV SPRKLR SYS,18 FIX
05-12-2021 21 83 Properly Location Change

VIEWED I BAY,ALL DENT OWNERS.) LL adju 0905-2019 18 [ 02 Measured
06-08.2017 09 45 Field Reviewstment and merger witti 110)37 & 110138,
02-24-2017 07 80 lnco,’ne And Exoe’ise Reiu

: Dla *36381. 9/ MUL’1PLE TEN4NTS- USES I 04-17-2013 01 28 Abate-Grante
I 05-07-2012 09 45 Field Review. . SERVICE SHCPILTMFG
j 1fl-2R-2f109 12 i .L,,,,,,,,.. 117 ‘lnfn Fm FInn

SUILDING PERMIT RECORD
Re-mt Id Issue Date Peit Description Amount Applicanl Comments

: I . I
I I I II

. I
.

LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION
B

Description ,.ard Type 1 Land Units Unäprlcs “° Cord, NbIId Nbhd Land Adjustment Notes Land Value# Goes I
. Disc SL

1 3320 AUTO REPR Comm Exces 1.357 AC 26°°°F 1.00 0 1.00 IG LOG 35,3001

ij 3320 IAUTO REPR Comm Site 2,2001 AC 260,0001 1.00 E 1,00 10 1.00 For Large Site I I PLAN#34519; [ 572,0001

*
U

i,,____ Tots’ Cart Lanrl Units1 3.SS7IAC
. arLTotalTñArea:l3.557 I Total Land Value:I 6O7aPj‘riir.;aIn,or- T’,i intnrn,nt,nr k hplia,,pd ‘n hn rr’rer’t ‘,i 1 is t,,hinnt ‘In &annp nnrl ,s nnt w:rrn’ti,,

tgoodwyn
Highlight

tgoodwyn
Highlight

tgoodwyn
Highlight



MapID 1051014100011Property Location 5 A-I CHRISTiNE DR A-I
VIsion ID 5345 Account# 2215

Element I Cd I Description

Cer,Ir,gaIl
Bath Ratnç
% Cornn Wa:I
% Heate
0 Heat Systems 16
% Sprinkler lie:

% SpnnKler Ho0 -

Frame 02
Foundati,n 06 Stee’

I Slab

Year BuUt
Effac*ve Year Built

‘Depeclatcn Code
Remcce Rating
Year Remodeled
Depreciation %
Functional Obso
Extema’ Obsol
Trend Factor
Cociditiort
ConditIon %
Percent Good
RCNLD
Dep 3 Cvr

:Dep CvrCornment
Misc Imp Ow
MIsc Imp Ow Comment

ICos: to Cure Ow
Castle Cure Ow Comment

State Use 3320
Print Date 09-07-2022 3:51:37 P

I Element I Cd I

Bldg# I
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL I CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CON TINUED) I

Bldg Name
LecO I of 1

DescrIption I

Cardo 1 of 1

MIXED USE

Model

Grade

0 of Unils
Wall Heiçht
Exterior Wall
Exterior Wet 2
Roof Structure
Roof Cover
interor ‘‘al I
lr.tercr Wall 2
!nterior Floor 1
interIor Floor 2
Heat Fiel
Heat ype
2nd Heat Type
AC Percent
Heat/AC
Full Baths
Half Baths
3/4 Baths
Baths/Plumbing
Kitchens
Kitchen Rating
Rooms/Partitior

Code DesaipdDl Percentaoe
3320 AUTO REPR 100

0
o

COST/MARKET VALUATION

Corrflnd
Service Shops
Far/Avg

Ccrr Steel

Gable
Metal
14 in in a
Drywa;l
Concrete
Carpel
Gas
Unit Healers

;AVEftGE

Typical

RCN

25

B
1E.OD
15

‘O’
•09
-05
01

112
04
02

O7

10

0
S
0
02

I0
IT

0.30
100

I 00

It ra 50

1,036,4:6

198$
1 92
AV

30

.10
‘1.000

80
521,800

I - OUTBUILDING & YARD ITEMSIL) /XF - BUILDING EXTRA PEA TURES(8JI Code IDesci0lion OW Unts Unit Pnc 1 Yr fr Cond. 1% G SMe I Mj. And. Value
‘MEZZF Menanine, Finished 3 630 32.00 1989 Ày ec S-AVI 1.00 11,500
MEZZU Menanine, Ur,fir.ishe 3 525 17.00. 1989 AV 60 S-AV 1.00 5,4G3
PAVSP spnalt Paving L 27,230 200 1989 AV ‘ SC S-AV 1.00 32,600
XFCFC Office B 2400 90.00 1989 AV 60 S-AV 1.00 129,500

. . I filEDiNG SUB-AREA SOMMA. 1Y SECT11T —

Code DescrIption LMng Area Floor Area Eff Area Unit Cost Undeprec Value
FFL First Floor 24,300 24,000 24,COO 43.18 1,036,416

Total Wv Area I Gross Area! Elf Area 24,000 24,000 24,000 Ted Value 1036,41eV

tgoodwyn
Highlight
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LEGEND SCS SOILS LEGEND - F - I

o ‘P—F

S PR—F

• OH-F
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Ara

SEWER gN4af

CATCH SASEI

A&TTEP p_Ut

PRUPONIY LINE

WETLAND

OWRNSAD CTrES

WATER LN5

DRmASS IRE

CM’S Ca ATSINO

NERITCA2, GRANITE OJRB

EDGE OF PAVEMETIT

EDGE Of GRATIEL

TO’ CONTOUR

2’ CORTOUR

STONEWAll.

TOE LiNE

Vp_Ca LINE

SC 19 A 0<

EASEMENT

SUTSON PLAN; ROBINSON & GERRY ROeS, HUDSON. NEW NOMPSHIRE. PNCPMEO FOR.

BAD p_MID DEVELOPMENT. DATED; JULY 1980 PREPNRELY OTT ALLAN II- SWM4SON. 610,

HONG PLAN fl14329.

7ATE SUBDIVISION, OERRT RD. ROBINSON RD. MIS CHRISIINE DR. SCULL 1TLBD’. DAIEO;
OCTOBER TI, 2005. PRO’AREO BY; THANER/SWANSON. INC.
H CR0. PLAN 024516

TELJBOMSION/CONSOUOAIION/EASEIUENT PLAN SW] CHASTE WELDING AND FABRICAI1NO

INC. FOR SIC DEVELOPMEUr. LLC SCALE I5O, OArED 000041CR 27, 2007. 1fF

KEAOUI—NDRDSTRONU ASSOCIATES, INC
HCRD PIflED 03558].

•NASISR 5355 P’1J41. ST. JOSEPH’S IISSCAL 000TER SCALE; I .5O.. 0*150. DECEMBER
S. 2008. PREPMW BY; KEACH—RORDSIRDM 9SSOOATSS, INC.
ItC.RD. PLAN f39405

MASIER WE RN., R&2 FROERTtS. fl_i- r-Bo’. CiTED FES’Rr E 2153-
PIEPROFO ST KE$Q’.-TRCi4 ASSOCDRIES ?C,
HS.R0. PIN. •37522

t.Satr.T P]fls SWE ORNOSE WELDØC MB FA&RflllNC BoO,’ FOR 51.0 W.SLOPR.EN’.

LI.0., SC&.E T’.BO, EASED SEPICIaR 5. 2008, 81’ KC40’—MSTI ASSOC.*’tS.
TOO . HCRD P0)31 NO- 3757W

IRON PIPE FOUND

150*1 ROD FOURS

THRILL. HOLE FOUND

B EN 06 14 AR K

UTTLITY POLE

WATER MAINE

BoA 6060*1061515. NEaT GENES.

PeA DEENFTDL LOAMY 1RE SANG 0—310 SLOPES

SOURcE: UEDA-SCS 450 SOIL DENTIST
HILLSPOROUOII 00UNT1’

‘CS LOT S
& 0 PROPERTIES. LA

0/0 TATE 8R05 PAWIO 00-,
72 aD DEER” ROAD
14050’.. Nd 02051

Z0*€IG DISTRICT; 0—I
WE- 0018 p0. ‘205

•0

GOSlING WATERLiNE
EASEMENT PER 6106/lIPS

AlAN TOO p_Or ‘3
STEEL. EFIfl t0.C

B CHROIWS QE
70000 DISTRO’: B
WE. 9177 P0. 305

,DWA -

BOA

LOCUS PLAN
SCALE i’ = i,ooc

MW TOO LOT 6
INOMAS N. OJJIN< WE A

BJZANNE 018045
5 IROQUOIS OROL

LONDONRERRY. N-N 03053 ON—F
ZONINO DISTRICT: 6 /
BK- 6073

4-

NOTES:
THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS 10 DEPICT THE ESSTR0 0040411098 PRESENT ON ASSESSORS
MW POD LOT 14 IN ThE 1016114 OF HUDSOII. N H

2. WA LW 108.50? PARcEL
MW TOO LOT 14 154,791 SL OH 2.55 ACHES

3, OWNER OF RECORD:
STEELE PROPLR11LS, 10
B CHRISTINE DRIVE
HUDSON, NH 03051
OK, PT” PD. 305

THE SUBLeT PARCEL IS LOCATED WITHIN THE BUSNESS DISTRICT (B) 0IMBNSDNA3_
REQUIREMENTS ARE AS FOllOWS FOR LOTS Nul BYRIIICLO WIN IRJ010PAL SEWER

— MINIMUM OUILOINO SE1SA005-
— FRONT 50 IT
— DOE 15 FT
—REAR TSr

E1Ws 20’ ‘a

CENTWAGO OH REImATBID

PER 4673/217

7-

TOPOORAPHIC AND BOUNDARY INFORH4A1TON SHDAO4 HERFEW IS BATED UPON AN ACTUAL FIELD
tRULY PER’ORMEO BY 19.5 UPFWX 006310 FEBRUARY OF 2022.

tION:WITAL DAIIM IS 0*0 53 AND ‘If AERTICAS DA16 5 NANS 54 8*500 ON MOOT
CONTROL PONIT 3’S—ONTO.

STE IS TER’OCEO BY I&RIC2’9L WAlER MB ON-STE SEP’10 SYSTOIS,

THE LOCAT;ON op NIT UNO(RLWCLJTIO Ji:JrT TIVONMA11DII 94076’. OR ‘165 PlAN IS

ANPROXMA1E. KEAb4-9OS1ROM ASSOCIATES. 840 MNE5 NO 0.638 50 ThE ACOUAACY OR
Cap000’ESS DI’ p_TIdIES 9,04SR. P TO NIP’ EXCAVADOI OR SW] 1)5 CONTRACTOR

SHALl. CONTACT DIG WE AT SI

EBAI6NAIION OF Sit F9L ESCITENCY M&INAGEPWNT AIXMY (HEiR) PLUS 619355’ CL

RATE IIA (mM) FOR I’S TOWN Of 58150*1 11W WAI&R 3X06C, P9310,. 508 Of 70’

UTICTTAE DATE- RPOW 25 2006. 8sIICA1TS THAT A POPIOI S 1)5 033.61’ PAREEL

IS LOCATED WITHIN A OLS6I4.A’ED 9,000 INOZANC AN LA, CORL A 0144 MC BASS FL00E
ELEVAIIONS DETERMINED.

MAP ‘10 LOT S—I
OOU&AS E A MARY B.

504 IOPDST28I RAT’
‘tOSON, MN 0105’

SR0 0617601 DT
5< 5166 PG. 4SS

MW lID LOT 1—2
EDWM L BROWI 4

WILTS ADDEND
TOW 15410510*4 RAY
HUDSON, NH (3061

ZONING 007081Cr: 0.1
BK, 7107 PC. 2424

REFERENCE PLAN&

2.

3-

i 110 LOT 0—I
KIMBERLY OMIONER &

JOHN lABOR
BA KPIGSTON RAY

HUDSON. RH 0305?
ZDRINO DISTRICT: 0—I
EL 9215 PG. 1041

ROW 110 LOT 6—2
NAINI5I U STONE
PB KIRDSTOR WAY

HUDSON, RH 03051
ZON’°NI CSTT’. 0—’

WE- 6249 P0. DVII

4-

/

/

/

6.

MW lID WI 20
tO DEOPRCHT. LO

B OtWS’Wt OH’S
ZORPC G61WCE; B
0<. 8616 PG. 1205

rn-c

WET.AND CERTIFICATION
Jfl1]OIML RETLMCS 9.064W G’I THE PLAN WERE DELiNEATED B

.A’LIRRT 06 2022 B CI1DPRtR K- D,IIWORTN CR5 9017.

‘POE WETLMIDS wERE 55035A10 9CCOR TO TOt CtS 01

EN.OBCRS wE1t63B DEp_IWEASOI NEMILMI. (1887) 9381 ‘It RF6IL

SCpPEEICIT 10 125 00195 Of OCBSENG WEEp_NC OELWEATS44

163.’K.NRL NCRTHCENTWN. 9219 NONlI-EAS” REOCN. N0’4 2. .49039161

2012- ECVIAJ4T .4DRC 5055 RRT1N 10€ tERMS(S) WERE WOWED

.5410 ‘rEID SCICATOFIS OF IO’ISR;C 581.5 01 TOt 016810 528105’ A

GUIDE FOR IOENI1FOTRD AND DELINEATiNG FOSRO SOILS, MRCS. VEIRSSS4

8.1, 2017. 0011161)310K OF IVEOROPHYTIC VESEVAIION WAS DEIT6MINRO

USING THE LISACE 2020 PNIIONBL WET1.,M1D PLANT LIST, NWPL 2020

VERSION 3.5 HTTPI//EIETT_*RO_PLAAIS.USACE)RMY.MIL

EXISTING CONDITION-S PLAN

44

S.L. CHASSE STEEL
MAP 105 LOT 14

5 CHRISTINE DRIVE
HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

— — —
I —

GRAPHIC SCALE
‘0 80

OWWflR OF EECORD/AFPLICAfiTL
STEELE PROPERTiES, p_p_C

B CHRISTINE DRIVE
HUDSON, NH 03051

H.CRD. DX. 9111 P0. 305

(SO FEET)
Imsh.B0 P.

CERTIF1CAIION:
I HEREBY CERIIFT THAT THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED RI
It OR INOSE 06004 BET CT S.’ERVOOH. FUIU€R,
THIS AJA IS BASEC ON 934 ACTUAl, ‘ELD 0IIIFY

MACS ON liRE GROUt BY SOS Of’L15 .n4G
FEWEJAKY OF iSO. 5515 S.WTIEY HAS 936 (ANON OF
0.OSSETIR F’AJI ONE 0ART “ TEl. lIaSAOt

IVEACY—A’ORDSTROUA’ ASYVCZA IS’S, INC

CUWU 1044114P,HAj Lsod BIIF..yioj D.,a’Mpt A2TAAOPO B,,n

JO CWNIA,.pow Pn* N,n& S”JBI SO. 8,*FOTA YR 03130 nsa, (603) 6272801

No. DAn I
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S.L. CHI4SSE STEEL
MAP 105 LOT 14

5 CHRISTINE DRIVE
HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

OWNER OF E30ORD/APP[JCMfl
STEELE PROPERI1ES. LLC

8 CHRISfiNE DRIVE
HUDSON, NH 03051

H.C.R,D, BR. 9177 PG. 305

.A2AL JCEACH-NORDSTROII ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIHI EgiucccIag Last Surveying Landucape Arrbjtcceure

20 commerce Park North, SuiTe 38. Bedford. P8 03510 flout (851) 027—2882
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MAP TOE LOT 8
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P8CP0EEO BUILThND
30.175 St
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NOTE S
I. 1St PURPOSE OF This PlAN IS TO OERCT TIlE ESPN4SOR OF A
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MAP 105 LOT 14 IN THE rOSIN OF HUDSON, NEW HAIAP9IIFTE.
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NPOES NOTE
THIS PROECT DISTURBS TN EXCESS CE I—ACRE CF LAND. THEREFORE IT 1111,1,

BE REQUIRED IC GOlAN NATIEPIAI. POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

(NPDES) PERMIT EOVERA0E AS 155150 BY THE ENAIREPIMENTAL PROTECTION
AtERCT (EPA). THE ORIIER/OENELOPER AND ORERATDR (DEO4ENAL

CONTRACTOR) DIIAU. EADI BE REQUIRED TO PREPARE AND SUBMIT A NOTICE
OF INTENT (501) 10 THE EPA PRIOR TO ThE START OF CONSTRUCTION AND
SIAU. BE RESPOIBBU EON ThE PREPARATION MID IMPLEMENTAITEP4 OF A

SIONM WATER POLLU1TEFA PREVENTION PLAN (STNPPP) MEETiNG SHE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT CONSTRUCTION GENERAL PERMIT.

1IflCA111: REVISIONS

J

I HE888Y CERTIFY ThAT THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED BY
fl—u ME OR THOSE LD4SER NAY DIRECT SUPTHAASOW FURTHER. TR. DATE DESCBIPSIDN BY

TillS PLAN IS BASED ON AN ACTUAL NELL SORREl
4 MADE ON ‘THE CRP(JIAD BY THIS OFYICE DUPINC

4 /140 /4 I FSWUART GE 20*2. ‘SAID SURVEY HAS API ERITON OF
‘ ‘( A’ CLOSJRE EETTEg THAN ONE PART IN lEN THOUSAND
t’ \* (TTD,0)..

, I . /
‘‘ -=

- 4-cacç- n/L3 DATE: JANUARY24 2023 I 1= 30’



Printed Transaction Receipt Receipt* 717065

2102/2023 tgood’n

4:53PM Town of Hudson, NH

Created 12 School Street

2/02/2023 Hudson. NH 03051-4249
4:50 PM

Description current Invoice Payment Balance Due

1.00 Zoning Apphcation-2/23/23 ZBA Mtg.
5 Christine Drive
Map/Lot 105-014-000 Business Zone

Variance Application 0.00 230.5400 0.00

Total: 230.54

Remitter Pay Type Reference Tendered Change Net Paid

Winer and Bennett. LLP CHECK TD BANK CHECK# 14596 230.54 0.00 230.54

Total Due: - -. 230.54

Total Tendered: 230.54

Total Change: 0.00

Net Paid: 230.54

tgoodwyn
Highlight

tgoodwyn
Highlight

tgoodwyn
Highlight

tgoodwyn
Highlight

tgoodwyn
Highlight



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Street hudson. New Hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-600g Fav 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Repor%
Meeting Date: February 23, 2023

Case 174-197 (02-23-23):, Properties 79 Ferry LLC. represented by Kenneth Forrence. Member,

I I Ledge St., Nashua. NH requests a Variance for 79 Ferry St., Hudson, NH [Map 174, Lot

197-000; Zoned Town Residence (TR)] as follows:

i. To allow multiple uses in the form ofa two-family dwelling (existing) and a third

dwelling (existing 600 SF detached garage to be converted to a single family

dwelling) in the TR Zone where multiple principal uses are allowed only in the

Industrial or Business Zones with sufficient frontage and size to satisfy minimum

frontage and lot size requirements. [HZO Article III: General Regulations; §334-

1 GA. Mixed or dual use on a lot]

ii ‘lu eliminate the requirement of Planning Board site plan approval where no more

than one single-family home or duplex shall be constructed on one lot without

Planning Board site plan approval. ji-IZO Article III: General Regulations; §334-

I 6,C(2)(e), Building permits, Conditions of issuance.]

Address: 79 Ferry St
Zoning district: Town Residence (TR)

Sum ni an’:
Two parts:
i To create/convert an existing non-conforming detached garage (by variance) into a permitted

use (single family dwelling), in addition to an existing non-conforming 2 family (by variance) on

this lot.

ii. This is for relief from the literal statement (of requirement) for site plan review by the

Planning Board within the Zoning Ordinance: Article 111: General Regulations; §334-1 6.C(2)(e).

Property description:
This as a developed lot of record comprising of2l,300 sq ft where 10,000 sq ft is required, 165 ft

frontage where 90 ft frontage required.



HISTORY:
“A” May 2, 1974 - Variance granted for garage in side yard setback.
“B” May 3. 1974- BY. # 229-74 - 24 x 24 2 car garage.
“C” Apr 28, 1975— B.P. to convert the 2 car Garage: I car and lamp shop (Home Occupation).

“D” Nov 9, 1981 — Variancc granted for 2 family.
“E” Mar 3, 1981- BP # 199-8 1 to convert 1 family to 2 family with 18 x 20 addition.

“F” May 12, 1983- BP #337-83 18x22 living quarters addition.
“C” Jan 22. 2004- ZI3A decision to uphold Administrative Decision (not a legal 3 family).

“H” Mar 18. 2004- ZBA to grant a rehearing of Jan 22, 2004 decision.
“I” Apr 22, 2004 Decision to uphold Z.A. opinion on appeal.
“J” April 4, 2005 Letter of compliance (no violations).
Code Enforcement action:
“K” March 4,2019 thru Oct 23, 2019 Close out of violation #2018-00003 “removal of kitchen

in unpermitted dwelling unit in garage”.

In-House comments:
Town Engineer: Yes. see attached.
Inspectional Services:Fire Dept Yes, sec attached
lown Planner: Yes, See attached.

Attachments:
Referenced permits associated with the house/struclures in History (above).

“U’ Existing conditions 2022
“M” Town Engineer’s comments.
“N” Inspectional Services/Fire Dept comments.
“0” Town Planner’s comments (includes legal (privileged) comments from Town Counsel).
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NOTICE OF DECISION

EOAI?ID OF Afl.Jt’%TT.tT TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW TJAHPSIIIr<F.

You ins hereby not±fid Uint the nquaL

il-A
7 / /jLljy J//- —— for viaep4&an—mnter/ a ‘iar-iinw to the

fl1L o: A,tjcje Soc;tion 3rd) of the ioning Ord1iw has bn

ncs stacc6 in he folIoflipç rt.eo2uton pasexi bT a sjcrt2y

the appo;ted bns of th f AdJnatnient /

i
()

Reseivea 7
— /1d41

,
/ /!yh / c2r/ t a7

t7 -

Reso1ve tht t1v fo1iowin ccnditions shall be csttai’.e o ujh use:

Chairvnn
Poard of ?cAjtl’rt

Datet ? /f 71/

_____

Thx , C3

tis-a A;pJ. ic:aUori for r%h-’tg on &‘i qte.itioii of th abve dtirnin;tit

may be tJnr within 20 d:y of said determinatiou by any pC’rty to

or perr.on :ff;tt thenby

t1q; ‘w EuiIdirg li;:ot is Ney rot.Zed to ho]i Ell). htS1Lnp: pe

ajha rc;i::tive to th_i.; Ca: or Which :.-1rlH.RnC have b;n crarited ?cr a
of 25 da)u After s:.d jerSod0 th u1t; L’xspnc(;or Aia; r&J ?ri;e

inits !S.s c,i *7*: C: not I f.t-d by thCt 11cc rd of Adjustinen t t’ an

.t’cr reheaxtnp

cc: Fii
Bui:.gThspCcto
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LANE) PURl IF SI-I) I RUM

\RI- A (II 101

_______________

LO( ATION Ut- LAND

PROPERTY TAX NO

—

NAMI- (II I IRI PEAl (O\TRA(IOR NA.M1 Of lIRE. PLACE MASON NO.0) SlORlIS.

CONS 1 R UGFION I-OIl OWN [SI / WAIIR

_______________

SEWER

FOUNDATION MA lIRI Al -
- I Jfl.14 P. WI I) Il-I IJIlGIt I

__________________

I 1)01 INL;S

________________________

IREPI AS

________

NI-ShIER UI FLUES

GARAGE LOCATION II- ANY

________

SIZE

TYPE OF RUSINESS II ANY

UFIIMNE Y MATERIAL

/‘ IJn ci 1,/I’ j

( ,4-;r’

TIlE ‘:NDEIISIGNFD HEREBY AGREES THAT TIlE: PROPOSED WORK SHALL BE DONE: IN ACCOIE

DANCE WITh TIlE FOBEGOINGSTATFMENT, AND WITH TIlE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED;

AND THAT THE WORK CONNECTED THEREWITH SHALL CONFORM WITH THE BUILDINGLAWS AND

KE:C;UIATIONS Of- TIlE TOWN OF HUDSON, AND THAT NE WILL NOTIFY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR

WHEN FOUNDATION BEFORE BACKFILL[NG, FRAME, CHINU4EYS, FmE-STOPS AND HEATER-PIPES,

ELECTRICAL, WmrNG, FffiEPLACE BEFORE FLUES AND PLUMBING ARE READY FOR INSPECTION.

I ALSO CERTIFY ThAT I HAVE BEEN AUTHORIZFD BY THE OWNER TO APPLY FOR THIS PERMIT.

‘1z
OWNERS SIGNATURE / 7, • St I rC it / /

Sketch of buIIdIn, show streets
set back from property lines on
all sides on other side.

CONTRACTORS SIGNATURE

AflflDPQt 7 (7
1 1 c i L44%

Ct

/

•4pj)lieaIion

Residen ml

(urn rneriial

Industrial

(;.ragt

Hr cc C e Wa

No Of Unils

101% ii 4)1 Iluclson, ‘%. II.

for a Permit to Build

Date Qzz/ 2-f 7!’
I

Subdivision Yes No

flanians ild App.oval Sub I)iv. Ye, No

Wa ICY Polli, lion A pprovsl Sub Div. Nic

Septic ConIi UC on Perntii No

Necessary Bonds Posted Yes No

Lid. ut Adj. Variance Cr-an led Ii Nec.

S\SII- 01 OWSI R

New

Alley

Addition

Repair

Pool

he TIC C

Other

PERMIT NUMBER

/44--75

d A r ( ,Ir)&/ P’’- ‘ fj tr,. ft
ADDRESS / / / A :

I
/ Ill-

NAME UI CI NI k-SF (tJNIRWIOR

S \St1 01 III :Sfl.S I (IS

NAME Of- MASONRY (ONI RA( IOR

,j

MAIERI.ALUI IlL INsISt; ‘ L 4

AI)I)Rl 55 ANt) TELr

__________________________

\A.’I[ UI- LiF(FRI(AI LOTRA(IOR 44/’

NAME OF PLUMBING (ONTRAC1OR

____________

SIZE OF I:OUN DATION / V i

STY II (lb ROOF

_____________________________

ROOF COVE RING //

LIVING I LOOR AREA

_______________

I YPI 01 III AT

_________________

111111-F DESCRIrIION DI REP-SIR, ALIER. OR OIlIER

JL/i)./ ! ,/ 4 c’/1,1-y/- /)JJc/ j Jr-’,.,, )Jir,’

7.) / I f/ A/ct-- t1p1/ ‘ir,r7/_(,//// ,,7A

) (jc,.fl
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- .———..-_____________

TOWN OF HUDSON, N. H.

Application for a Permit To Build

Date /3 lOr/

. Subdivision Yes No N ] Permit Number

ornrncrciul [ii3dApiiiJjY.s Alt.;

____

/79. J/
n4wstrial Water Pollution Approval Sub Div. No. 1

______________

oraqv I .

.... AddINo
— F Septic COnStruCtiQn Permit No.

renewoy .-.--——.—
— Repoir

______

No of units Necessary Bonds Posted — JYes No — — —______- .

.

LCd. of Adi Variance Granted if Nec. 7

Name of Owner Wo ?u7,ln- ,b.ik..oWI Addrcss.72_ no6egsi. Tel. rry
Land Purchased From

________

Address —

_________

Location ....
Property Tax No.. —. -_______

N.ime of General Contractor .5.c4 Map and Lot No. - — - -

Name of Heating Cont S.c_.t_ Nanwol ElectricalContractor__....

Type of Heat Name of Plumbing Contractor

______

Name of Fireplace Mason /I. Name of Masonry Contractor —

Material of Building. C) 0 Style of Roof .Pik.iJy1Roof Covering ., 94i47 54_
/,-na “*

Sue of Foundation ..Z_tA. C.. Living Floor Area? .2.*.774 o. of Stories..... /

________

Sin of Garage .—_____ ... .. Water/_ .... . Sewer. 7 72.. z____
Foundation Material Width .7 Heghtl 2 Footings Yesi

Fireplace Li No. of Flues .—.
_.. Size . ...—. Chimney Material

_____________________

Brief Description of Repair. Alter or -

__

/ 74 /YX o ga,77L
• .,

-

____________—.---

—-.------—.. -

_______

—. ----.

____ _____ _____

The undersigned hereby agrees that the proposed work shall be done in accordance with the foregoing

statement, and with the plans and specifications submitted; and that the work connected therewith shall conform

v.’ith the building laws and regulations of the town of Hudson, and that will notify the Building

Inspector when foundation, frame. chimneys. fire-stop. and heater-pipes, electrical wiring and plumbing are ready

for ir.SneCUO n. I also certify that I have been authorized by the owner to apply for this permit.

Sketch nf building, show streets
Owners &..

set back from property lines on Contractor’s Signawe

all sides on other side. Address 7 Si £.
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TOWN OF HUDSON, N. H.

Application for a Permit To Build

Date 2 igfb

_

frdv.triol

Ge..g.

Ir.n.w.y

Land Purchased From. ..._____

______

. . Address

Property Tax No.

_____ ________

Name of General Contractor Map and Lot No.

___________

Name of Masonry Contractor — .

______

of Roof 5 /t3 Roof CoveringW)/%jLC62JLp2

Living Floor Area LLL2r No. of Stories

Size of Garage Water Sewer__,/_-” -

Foundation Material :4Ei’iJ2_

_________

Fireplace fl No. of Flues —

1

Width 6’ H&ght.74• . Footings 4—1 [1
Size / 3 X / Chimney MaterialCt / [At) r

/ i F m

The undersigned hereby agrees that the proposed work shall be done in accordance with the foregoing

statement, and with the plans and specifications submitted; and that the work connected therewith shall conform

x’.’ith the building laws and regulations of the town of Hudson, and that will notify the Building

Inspector when foundation, frame, chimneys, fire-stops and heater-pipes, electrical wiring and plumbing are ready

for inspection. I also certify that I have been authorized by the owner to apply for this permit.

OVER

Sketch of building, show streets
set back from property lines on

all sides on other side.

Owner’s signatura/22

Contractor’s Signature

Address

f

Sgbdlys4e. _J1n
Ln1..*i Id. Appr.nI Sab Dlv. Y.. i N.

L’woi.. P.IIutl.. Appreval S.’h Dlv. N..

S.pflc Co.,h’vctl,a Permit N..

Neceaary loith Pecied In N.

Id. .1 MI. Vurinc. Greeted if Nec. ‘1 ‘

Name of Owner

Permit Numb.,

d.,_.x

Location .z__z_ //cç Si

Address 5T Tel.

tno<i c4’,ç
Name of Heating Contr. Name ot Electrical Contractor......_

Type of Heat

Name of Fireplace Mason

___________

Material of Building .L’_fl4. Style

Size of Foundation

Nnmc of Plumbing Contractor

/

Brief Description of Repair, Alter or Other

c

— ,ci7&7 /f - XF u
- IF NECESSARY AN 4.LICATION FOR —At

A DRlVEp,y PER.i: UsT RE F+LLD. U’ -.

- WITH THE ClVL ENGINEER
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Coon uuiw Development Dep[utlncnl
12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03DM

1/
*

Town of Hudson

Zoning Board of Adjustment

Decision to Uphold a Zoning Administrative
Opinion on Appeal

On 1/22/04 the members of the Huclson Zoning [3oard of Adjustment,

as part of its regular public meeting for that date, heard Case 56-103,

constituting an appeal by Richard Jean, 14 Forsythia Lane,

Merrimack, of a zoning administrative decision issued by the Code

Enforcement Officer/Community Development Director dated

November 2S, 2003 which states that a three family (multi-family)

dwelling is not a permitted use in the Town Residence Zoning

District in accordance with Article V, Section 334-2 1 of the Hudson

Zoning Ordinance for property located at 79 Ferry Street. lMap 56,

Lot 103; Zoned TR, FiZO Article V, Section 334-21, Table of Permitted

Principal Uses.] cn

The Board had previously heard a presentation on the decision by the

zoning administrator, wherein he explained what decision had been

macic and on what basis, including all npp]icahle rationale and

background considerations, the applicant failed to at lend the hearing

despite being notified by certified mail. Following the review of that

testimony and subsequent review ol documentation concerning the case

provided by the applicant, the Board engaged in deliberation, to uphold

the ad ininistra live decision which states that a three fa rn i ly (multi—family)

dwelling is not a permitted use the Town Residence Zoning District.

For details of specific discussion relative to this decision, please consult

the public minutes recorded during this hearing.

tt
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Date:

Date:
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Signed:



To: Board of Adjustment
Town of Hudson

Date Filed

Please note that your signature certifies the abutter lists are

correct, if the lists are found to be incorrect, you may be

required to appear before the Eoard a second time, at your expense.

Per determination of the Zoning Administrator, the following

Departmental review is required:

_____

Engineering

____

Fire Department

____

Health Officer

NOTE: Fill in Appeal form(s) as appropriate. This

application is not acceptable unless all required

statements have been made. Additional information

may be supplied on a separate sheet if space

provided is inadequate. If you are not the property

owner, please provide documentation that he

property owner will allow you to speak on his/her

behalf or you have permission to seek a Special

Exception.

COST; Application fee is $75.00, plus $3.00 for each

direct abutter

Direct abutters x $3.00 + $75.00 application fee

.Th-m 9

Amount received $ ( H

____________

Receipt No. / / 1/cq

A P P L I C A T I 0 17 FOP

flecQ’vr

Do not write in this space.

Case No. —

Name of Applicant •cI?/ Map: ‘ Lot:

_______

Telephone Number (Home) (]‘! D (Work)

Mailing Address /tc;4’l Lt’r //rr’:/’ /VM 127&Sy
Oter 11 ../. . (1 i/.1.’,,.1r Ie;

,1

Locaon of floprty’ p,’ry
/ (gtreet Address) /

ature) bate)

ereceived____

Received by (1; q
Revised: 12/20/99



Anthony Dumont
79 Ferry Street
Hudson, New Hampshire 03051

TOWN OF FIUI)SON

Subject; Three-Unit Dwelling
79 Ferry Street
Map 56, Lot 103

Dear Mr. Durnont:

This office has received a complaint/that the dwelling at the
above-referenced location is now a tHree-unit apartment building.
Upon a visit to the building, it was noted that there are now three
mailboxes (79, 79 A and 79 8)

On November 9, 1981, the Zoning Board of Adjustment granted you a
variance to convert a single family home into two apartments at
this location. You cannot deviate from that variance.

If three units exist, you must return the structure to the approved
two units.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please do not
hesitate to contact me at 886-6005.

Sincerely,

a—Q g&%,L
William A. Oleksak
Health/Code Enforcement Officer

WAO/mj a

cc; Susan Snide, Zoning Administrator
Inspector Shane Sewade, Fire Department
Paul Sharon, Town Administrator

32 School SrceI Hudson. Hampshire 03051

October 8, 1998

603/N&,-6005

El

/

/

N’

/

/

n1,
‘iT fl (II tj
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Hudson Town Hall
Community Development Department
12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051

.

:7

Town of Hudson

Zoning Board of Adjustment

Decision to Grant a Request for a Rehearing

on 3/18/04, the members of the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment,
as part of its regular public meeting for that date, heard Case 56-103
concerning a request by Richard Jean, 323 West I-louis Street, Nashua,
for a rehearing for property located at 79 Ferry Street for an Appeal
from an Administrative Decision previously denied by the Zoning
Board of Adjustment on the January 22, 2004 meeting. IMap 56, Lot
103; Zoned TR; HZO Article V, Section 334-21, Table of Dimensional
Requirements.j

During their deliberation, members of the Board collectively agreed to
grant the requested rehearing, and the applicant is hereby notified that —

the rehearing is to be held on the next available agenda,

Following this deliberation, the board voted to rehear the request for an
Appeal from aANdministrative Decision.

For detIs, of spefic discussio. decision, please consult
the ublibminuWé reco4ed d

Signed: DateZ
cc/

Signed: Date:

__________

i-h
Community Deveopmcnt [Director



Richard and Joanne Jean
323 West Flollis Street

Nashua, NFl 03061)

(603) 595-3363

M UIh 2, 200 I

VIA FAX MAIL and HANI)l)EIAVEIfl’
ill ig Sc )anl of A))J )CaIS

lO\Vt) ol I ltidsoii
I 2 Sri ii Sheet

I Itids, ‘ii ,:\ II ()I0.5 I

Re: Ru haul and Jo;nnu Iran
FmIxinadtlres — 79 Fern Sine,

Revised Request for Rehearing

I)ear .S/\Iularn:

Several weeks ago. iiiy wile awl I were Ic weed to appeal a derision 1w li h Sous;r on (lie

I)rOIXflV we had purel iased al 79 Fun-v Sheet As pail of our rese;weh, we sent a Idler Ic) the

abutters. As a result ol a call hum one (II [lie alnilteis iii iesxnIse o (lie letter, we discovered that

our request for I rearing had beci i seliedtiled and had taken place. I lowever, ve never received

EU )tlIiGttiOI i oh iliat hearing.

placed a (all (0 11w post LJIIICC IC) (leterlflhl)t’ WJII We had 1)01 it(eived notice. Even

tiicnigh au pevid )IIS corTespohldeI ICC I iad (< )lIIc to m ohlice at 323 \Vest I louis Street iii ‘Sasiura,

ii ie notice of hearing was scm ho 11w house we were btiildmg in Mcmi ciack. Since the letter was

tpI)arenhlv st-nt (erulied, 1 assume that ii required a sigimahitre. 11w post ollice ;immeinpied delivery

ii or :dwnit January I I., 200 1. My tinderstai mdiiig is (I mat it was (1101 iped (Ill (III Iehrttan 2, 200

and lid) siguatune was olthuiled. I poll imiIc)rI) ialioi) mid heliel , (lie lleanHg was sclme< hued hot

January 22, 200 I awl took place wit I toni our knowledge.

As a iesuht (II the ;ilnc IIIICHlIlatiou). we are hen-lu- req iesflng a re—hie;tmiiig on (Iris mailer.

Since the - I owii (11(1 IIOL I rave proper delivery, we ac als requesling thai ally Ices associated uvttl t

tins re(Itit’st he vai’cd . In a(Iditioii, all lnttiie correspou idenee should he directed to:

Richard and oaniie ean

‘NC erimual Reali ‘,_ I Sc.

323 W Hollis Street
Nashua, NIl 03060

\Ve look IOfl%al1l to our j)IUIi)J)i alielitioh) in thus mailer.

Very tHTh3 \OtulS - - — -

) V

1 — -‘ /

/7

Rid i;u rc I .1 eat

cc: ahntieis



ii &!ilL 50

7 \ .- 3
Hudson Town Hall
Community Development Department
12 School Street
Hudson NH 03051

f-i

Town of Hudson

Zoning Board of Adjustment

Decision to Uphold a Zoning Administrative
Opinion on Appeal

On 4/22/04, Rehearing from 1/22/04 the members of the Hudson
Zoning Board of Adjustment, as part of its regular public meeting for that
date, heard Case 56-103, constituting an appeal by Richard Jean, 14
Forsythia Lane, Merrimack, NH, for an Appeal from an
Administrative Decision issued by the Code Enforcement
Officer/Community Development Director dated November 25,
2003, which states that a three family (multi-family) dwelling is not
a permitted use in the Town Residential Zoning District in
accordance with Article V, Section 334-21, of the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance for property located at 79 Ferry Street. IMap 56, Lot 103;
Zoned TR, HZO Article V, Section 334-2 1, Table of Permitted Principal
Uses.

The Board had previously heard a presentation on the decision by the
zoning administrator, wherein he explained what decision had been
made and on what basis, including all applicable rationale and
background considerations, with a presentation by the applicant.
Following the review of that testimony and subsequent review of
documentation concerning the case provided by the applicant, the Board
engaged in deliberation, to uphold administrative decision. ro

C-,.)

For details of specific discussion relative to this decision, please consult
the public minutes recorded during this hearing.



•
——... —

_________

:gned

Signed: r& / Date:
Community Dev&opmcnt Director

-J

C,)

c!5

C



NW—
sPR-l-2205 02:3&P FROM: 10:5941112

April 4, 2005

To whom it may concern:

Re: 79 Ferry Street Hudson NH 03051

On April 4, 2005 1 Richard Jean met the Town of Hudson Code
Enforcement Officer, Rob Sousa at 79 Ferry Street. He determined that
currently there are no use violations with reference to the existing garage. In
addition Rob took photos of the interior of the unit.

Any party concerned may contact either parties, /

______

Richard Jet- Owner Rob Sbusa—Towntf Hudson
14 Forsythia Lane Community Dev. Department
Merrimack NH 03054 12 School Street
603-595-3363 Hudson Nil 03051

603-886-6005
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-1142

Notice of Violation

Certified 7016 3010 0000 6167 0394
and USPS

Re: 79 Ferry Street Map 174 Lot 197-000

District: Town Residence ITR)

To whom it may concern,

Violation:
The use of the detached (old garage) as a residential dwelling.
The additional residential unit would constitute a 3rd residential unit on this property and such

use is prohibited in the Hudson Zoning Ordinance, section §334-21 Table of Permitted

Principal Uses.

Order:
Cease the operation of the unlawful residential use on this property, and secure a building

permit for the removal of the residential unit, no later than April 1, 2019. and call me for a

compliance inspection when corn pitted.

Sincerely)

C

Bruce Burtnck, MCI’
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 8t6-1275
bbu ttrickh udsonnh.gpy

cc: Public Folder
Dcp O’Brien — Inspectional Services
Brian Groth - Town Pianner
Fde

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of /1 djnstment within 30

days oJthe receIpt fthis letter

March 4, 2019

PUN Properties LLC
3 Cherokee Ave
Nashua, NH 03062



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6038 Fax: 603-594-fl42

Violation # 2018-00003
Extension of order and stay of enforcement

April 23, 2010 Certified 7016 3010 0000 6167 0417
and USFS

Fun Properties LLC
C/O Richard Jean
373 West Hollis Street
Nashua, NH 03060

Re: 79 Ferry Street Map 174 Lot 197
District: Town Residence (TR)

Dear Mr Jean,

Regarding — Notice of Violation dated March 4, 2019: the use of the detached (old garage) as

a dwelling unit in violation of §334-21 Table of Permitted Principal Uses.

Based on our agreement at the April 19, 20:9 meeting, I am willing to offer you an extension

order and stay of enforcement:
1) Either have the dwelling unit eliminated (via building permit) or

2) submit a variance application te the Zoning Board of Adjustment,
by July 19, 2019.

If the new deadline is not complied with, the Town will proceed with the imposition of civil fines

and penalties as allowed per RSA 676:17 effective as of the date of my original Notice of

Violation dated March 4, 2019,

Sincerely, t

Bruce Butt nck, MP
Zoning Administrator! Code Enforcement Officer

(603) 8161275
uttdclhudsonnh gov

cc: Public Folder
B. (iroth - Town Planner
File

NO7E: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board ofAajustment within 30

days of the receipt of this letter.



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Suect Hudson. New llarnpshirco3O5l Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

Violation ft 2018-00003

Extension of order and stay of enforcement

Certified 7016 2710 0000 0595 2353
arid USPS 13t Class

Fun Properties LLC
C/0 Richard Jean
373 West HoHis Street
Nashua, NH 03060

Re: 79 Ferry Street Map 174 Lot 197

District: Town Residence (TR)

Dear Mr Jean,

Regarding — Notice of Violation dated March 4,2019: the use of the detached (old garage) as

a dwelling unit in violation of §334-21 Table of Permitted Principal Uses.

Based on our agreement at the April 19, 2019 rneetmg, Your extension order and stay of

enforcement deadline is rapidly approaching and I have not seen or signed off on:

1) Either having the dwelling unit eliminated (via building permit) or

2) The submission of a variance application to the ZonLng Board of Adjustment,

by July 19, 2019.

If the deadline is not complied with, the Town will proceed with th

penalties as allowed per RSA 676:17 effective as of the date of my

dated March 4,2019.

Sincerely,

Bruce Buttrzcic MCP
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer

(603) 816-1275
bbuttjjçhudsonn]j.goy

end: March 4, 2019 Notice of Violation

cc: Public Folder
R. Buxton lnsvectiona Services
B. Groth — Town Planner
File

July 9, 2019

e imposition of civil fines and
original Notice of Violation

Is



TOWN
OF HUDSON

‘N Land Use Division

2 School Street [Itidson, New llaii,pshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-600S Fax: 603-591-1112

Violation # 20 18-00003
Building Permit application # 2019-00730

July 25, 2019 Certified 7016 2710 0000 0595 2391
and USPS } Class

Pun Properties LLC
C/O Richard Jean
373 West Hollis Street
Nashua, NH 03060

Re: 79 Ferry Street Map 174 Lot 197
District: Town Residence (TR)

Dear Mr Jean,

Regarding — Building Permit application 2019-00730; Your application states thts property

as 3 units, that is incorrect, the approval from a prior ZBA case is for 2 units (see attached).

And the type of improvement should check off ‘alteration/renovation” and other “remove 3rd

Dwelling Unit”. Your general description of work and use: is incorrect, It should state: “to

remove the Dwelling Unit from structure” (which entails more scope of work than what you

submitted).
Therefore I am denying the building permit as submitted as not conforming with the

Zoning Ordinance §334-7.

This decision is appealable to the ZBA within 30 days.

Sincerely, I,

Li
Bruce Buttrick, MCP
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer

(003) 816-1275
hhu tt nckeh so I coy

enc:s: ZBA Decision 4/22/04, ZBA minutes 1/22/04, ZBA minutes 4/22/04 & S.P. application

cc: Public Folder
R. Buxton Inspectional Services

D. 1-lebert — Building Inspector

J. Michaud — Town Assessor

B. Groth — Town Planner
File
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Street Hudson, New hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-1142

Violation # 2018-00003
Closeout

October 23, 2019 Certified 7019 0700 0000 2993 5093
and USPS 1st Class

Fun Properties LLC
C/O Richard Jean
373 West Hollis Street
Nashua, NI-I 03060

Re: 79 Ferry Street Map 174 Lot 197
District: Town Residence (TR)

Dear Mr Jean,

On October 22,20191 inspected and have noted the removal of the kitchen area of what had

been an illegal (unpermitted) Dwelling Unit in the detached structure previously known as

#79C.
Therefore I am closing out this violation of an illegal additional (3r9 Dwelling Unit.

For the record this property use is an existing non-conforming two family.

Sincerely,

Bruce Buttrick. MGP
Zoning Admimstrator/Code Enforcement Officer

(603) 816-1275
bbuttrickthudsoni.llj

cc: Public Folder
D. Hebert — Building Official
S. Dube — Fire Prevention Officer

J, Michaud — Town Asscssor
B. Groth Town Planner

File

NOTE: this dc/cnn mat/on may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board ofAdjustmeni within 30

days oft/ic receipt of this let/er.
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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 174-197 (02-23-23) (VARIANCE)

Property Location: 79 Ferns’ Street

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 02/08/2023 Reply requested by: 02/13/202ZBA Hearing Date: 02/23/2023

ri I have no comments I have comments (see below)

EZD Name: Elvis Dhima Date: 02/09/2023
(Initia:s)

Town Engineer Fire/Health Depmment fl Town Planner

1. It is unclear how the garage structure is serviced by water and sewer, based on
the plan submitted. Our record indicate one sewer and water service for the entire
lot.
2. It is unclear how the billing for water and sewer utilities will be handled. This
detached building show have its own water and sewer lateral services.

It



ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 174-197 (02-23-23) (VARIANCE)

Property Location: 79 Ferry Street

For To ‘n Lice

Plan Routing Date: O2/O8/2O23Reply requested by: O2/13l2O2ZBA Hearing Date: 02/23/2023

[] I have no comments [7] 1 have comments (see below)

DRH Narne:DaVid Hebert Date: 02/13/2023
[nilials)

DFPj
Town Engineer Fire/Health Department LI Town Planner

See Attached



Emergency
Business
Fax

TO: Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator

FR: David Hebert
Fire Marshal

DT: 2/13/2023

RE: 79 Ferry Street

Scott Tice
Chief of Department

No Town records were found to finish the garage as an illegal dwelling unit,

Building permits will be required to convert the garage
Adopted Building and Fire Codes shall be followed.

into a dwelling. All State

Walls and ceilings will need to be exposed if the inside of the structure has
walls and ceiling concealed with drywall or other finishing materials from
previous non permitted work.

David Hebert
Fire Marshall

N1

TOWN OF HUDSON
FIRE DEPARTMENT

INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DIVISION

12 SCHOOL STREET, HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03051

9 1
603-886-6005
603-594-1142



ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW

TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQUEST FOR REVIE WtOMMENTS:
Case: 174-197 (02-23-23)

Property Location: 79 Ferry Street
(VARIANCE)

For To,in Uce

Plan Routing Date: U2lOSO?3Reply requesied by: 02/1312022BA }Ieariiig Date: 02/2312023

I have coinnients (see below)

Dfl
own Engineer Firellealib Department Town Planner

it ‘L

C

I have rio comments

Name: gLL’1 Groth
it nilials)

Date:

Re: 334-16.C(2)(e), requirement of Planning Board site plan approval:

Please refer to opinion issued by Town Counsel.



 HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 11-06-18) 
 
On 02/23/2023, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 174-197, being a case brought by Properties 79 

Ferry LLC, represented by Kenneth Forrence, Member, 11 Ledge St., Nashua, NH and requests a 

Variance for 79 Ferry St., Hudson, NH [Map 174, Lot 197-000; Zoned Town Residence (TR)] as follows: 

i. To allow multiple uses in the form of a two-family dwelling (existing) and a third dwelling (existing 600 

SF detached garage to be converted to a single family dwelling) in the TR Zone where multiple principal 

uses are allowed only in the Industrial or Business Zones with sufficient frontage and size to satisfy 

minimum frontage and lot size requirements. [HZO Article III: General Regulations; §334-10.A, Mixed or 

dual use on a lot.]  

ii. To eliminate the requirement of Planning Board site plan approval where no more than one single-family 

home or duplex shall be constructed on one lot without Planning Board site plan approval. [HZO Article 

III: General Regulations; §334-16.C(2)(e), Building permits, Conditions of issuance.] 

 
After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any personal knowledge 

of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment sitting for this case 

made the following determination: 

Y       N 1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the 

proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and 

does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or 

welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does 

not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the 

essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or 

otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and 

the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to 

other individuals. 

  

 

 

Y       N 4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 

  

 

 

Y       N 5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in 

unnecessary hardship, either because the restriction applied to the property by the 

ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and reasonable” way and 

also because the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be 

reasonable, or, alternatively, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property 

that would be permitted under the ordinance, because of the special conditions of the 

property. 

  

 

 

Member Decision:   
Signed:  _________________________________________________ ____________________ 
 Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA   Date 



P a g e  2 | 2 

 

Stipulations:  
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0,
rning Board of Adjustment

Town of Hudson

Entries in this box are to be filled out by
Land Use Division personnel

Date Filed

Name of Applicant Properties 79 Ferry LLC

(Kartth Form-ce, tti1r)
Telephone Number (Home)___________________

Map: 174 Lot:197 Zoning District: TR

______(Work)

603-234-3602

Mailing Address II Ledge Street, Nashua, NH 03060

Owner Properties 79 Ferry LLC

well as, abutters and other interested members of the public, to enter upon the property which is thesubject

of this application during any public meeting conducted at the property, or at such reasonable times as

may be authorized by the ZBA, for the purpose of such examinations, surveys, tests and inspections as may

be deemed appropriate by the ZBA. The owner(s) release(s) any claim to or right he/she (they) may now or

hereafter possess against any of the above identified parties or individuals as a result of any such public

meeting, examinations, surveys, tests and/or inspections conducted on his/her (their) property in connection

with this application.

if you are not the property owner, you must provide written documentation signed by the property

owner(s) to confirm that the property owner(s) are allowing you to speak/represent on his/ hen their behalf

or that you have permission to seek the described Variance.

0
APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

Case No. i7Y-1?1 (°?)

?Ic2I2

Location of Property 79 Ferry Street, Hudson, NH 03051

Properties 79 Ferry Ll\C (Street Address)

Signature of
Properties 79 F

r_ilL23 42Q2

(g.n2ttre ot \t-’roprty- uw3(s)

By filing this applicafion as indicated above, the owner(s) hereby give

it’s officials, employees, and agents, including the members of the Zon

Date

I/Z(/2023

Date

permission to the Town of Hudson,
ing Board of Adjustment (ZBA), as

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

Date received:

COST:

Application fee (processing, advertising & recording) (non-refundable): $ 185.00

Abutter Notice:
ii Direct Abutters x Certified postage rate $ g,q

= $ 52. cw

_____

Indirect Abutters x First Class postage rate $ O- (3 = S t -

Total amount due: $ a’ts, g

Amt. received: $ c2’4 w?

Receipt No.: 7i7, OG
Received by: I

_____

By determination of the Zoning Administrator, the following Departmental review is required:

Engineering

____

Fire Dept. Health Officer

____

Planner

____Other ___________

Rev. July 22. 2021



Properties 79 Ferry LLC
11 Ledge Street

Nashua, New Hampshire 03060

February 2, 2023

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Town of Hudson
12 School Street
Hudson, New Hampshire 03051

Re: 79 Ferry Street (Map 174, Lot 197)
Variance Application

Dear Members of the Board:

Please be advised that J. Bradford Westgale, Esquire and the law firm of Winer and
Bennett, LLP, 402 Amherst Street, Suite 302, Nashua, New Hampshire, are authorized to represent
Properties 79 Ferry LLC with respect to the variance application being filed by Properties 79 Ferry
LLC.

Mr. Westgate and members of the firm of Winer and Bennett, LLP may represent
Properties 79 Ferry LLC at any public hearings regarding the variance application and present
testimony, information and documentation on behalf of Properties 79 Ferry LLC.

Very truly yours,

Properties 79 Ferry LLC



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
Variance Application Checklist

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Zoning Board of Adjustment applications. Fill in all

portions of this Application Form(s) as applicable. This application will not be accepted unless all requirements

have been made. Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is inadequate.

Applicant Staff
lnlijals Initials

Please review the application with the Zoning Administrator or staff.

_________

The applicant must provide the original (with wet signatures) of the complete filled-

out application form and all required attachments listed below together with 10 (ten)

sinulc-sided copies of the assembled application packet. (Paper clips, no staples)

A separate application shall be submitted for each request, with a separate

application fee for each request i.e.: Variance, Special Exception, Home Occupation

Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative Decision, and Equitable Waiver

but only one abutter notification fee will be charged for multiple requests. If paying

by check, make the check payable to the Town of Hudson.

________

If the applicant is not the propeiw owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town

written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant

or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s).

(NOTE: if such an authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the

application until this document has been supplied.)

r Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5)

prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty

days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained by using the Hudson

Geographical Information System (GlS) on the town website:
https ://www.hudsonnh.gov/community-developnientlpage/gis-public-use

(NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the abutter lists.

It is the applicanCs responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete and correct.

If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been

notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will defer the

hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

________

015 LOCATION PLAN: Requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks

and use variances, the application must include a G1S location plan with dimensions

pertaining to the subject for ZBA relief.

A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:

https://www.hudsonnh.gov/cornmunity-development’page/gis-public-use

Provide a copy of all single sided pages of the assessor’s card.

(NOTE: these copies are available from the Assessor’s Office)

_________

A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the

requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Hoard ofAdjustment is

required must be attached to your application.

_________

If there is Wetland Conservation District (WCD) Impact, a Conditional Use Peniiit may

________

be required. WCD Impact? Y or N (circle one). If yes, subniit an application to the

Planning Board.

Rev. July 22, 2021



CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN:
Requests other than above-ground poois, sheds, decks and use variances, the application must

include a copy of a certified p]ot plan from a licensed land surveyor. The required plot plan shall

include all of the items listed below. Pictures and construction plans will also be helpful.

(NOTE: ills the responsibility of the applicant to make sure that all of (he requirements are satisfied.

The application may be deferred if all items are not satisfactorily submitted).

a)_X The plot plan shall be drawn to scale on an 8 ½” x II” or Ii” x 17” sheet with a North

pointing arrow shown on the plan.

b)_> The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old.

_______

c) X The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their seal.

________

d) X The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and

________

with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a

copy of the GIS map of the property.
(NOTE: A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:

littps://www. hudsomih.gov/cornrnunity-developmentpage/gis-publ ic-use)

e) The plot plan shall include the area (total square footage), all buffer zones, streams or

________

other wetland bodies, and any easements (drainage, utility, etc.)

fl X The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their

________

dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.

g) X The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, marked as

________

“PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.

it) X The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required

________

by the zoning ordinance.
i) X The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.

The applicant and owner have signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.

Properties 79 Fe LLC

I /2L/2023

ot pp11 nt(—J ‘ Date
—Properties 79 Ferry C

•4ign4iureofPçerty wnr{sJ Date

3 Rev. July 22, 2021



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and all

direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of

Hudson, including persons whose property adjoins or is directly across the street or

stream from the land tinder consideration. For abutting properties being under a

condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the mailing address of the

officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your hearing, any

applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because your lists are

incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a later date

following notification of such abutters.
(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

*lnclude Applicant & Owner(s)

See Exhibit C aitached.

4 Rev. July 22, 2021



ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is

not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of

the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. For indirect abutting

properties being under a condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the

mailing address of the officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your

hearing, any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because

your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a

later date following notification of such abutters.
(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

See Exhibit C attached.

5 Rev. July 22, 2021



Abutter’s List
79 Ferry Street

Hudson, NH
KNA#22-0323-3

Updated 1/17/2023

Tax Map Lot Owner/Applicant
174 197 Properties 79 Ferry LLC

11 Ledge Street
Nashua, NH 03060

Tax Map Lot Direct Abutters

1 74 I 8 1 David Forrest Jasper Rev Trust
c/o Alexander S. Buchanan
30 Temple Street. Suite 201
Nashua, NH 03060

174 182 Ricky Shaughnessy
80 Fern Street
Hudson, NH 03051

174 183 Pamela Tafe-Fard Michael, Trustee
The Pamela Tafe-Fard Michael
Revocable Trust
82 Ferry Street
Hudson, NH 03051

174 184 John E. & Mary T. Dopp
84 Ferry Street
Hudson, NH 03051

174 193 Steve F. & Darthy A. Cady
8 1 Ferry Street
Hudson, NH 03051

174 196 Christian Roscoe
83 Ferry Street
Hudson, NH 03051

174 198 Michelle R. Sevigny
77 Ferry Street
Hudson, NH 03051

174 199 DonnaL. Holmes
6 Third Street
Hudson, NH 03051



174 200 Katherine M. Messner
10 Third Street
Hudson, NH 0305]

174 20! DonnaL. Brady
12 Third Street
Hudson, NH 03051

Indirect Abutters

174 144 Kenneth B. & Ann M. Gilman
7 Nottingham Street
Hudson, NH 03051

174 185 Nancy Lee & Brenda M. Brown
88 Ferry Street
Hudson, NH 03051

175 195 Bobby Clements, Jr.
85 Ferry Street
Hudson, NH 03051

174 202 MDP Realty Associates, LLC
9 Old Deny Road
Hudson, NH 03051

174 212 Timothy M. Longcharnp
11 Third Street
Hudson, NH 03051

174 213 James W. GruenfeLder
26 Robinson Road
Hudson, NH 03051

174 214 James B. & Amanda M. Mulligan
7 Third Street
Hudson, NH 03051

174 215 Deborah El. Wollen, Trustee
Wollen Revocable Trust
7 Third Street
Hudson, NH 03051

Professionals to be notified:

Engineer/Surveyor
Keach-Nordstrom Associates. Inc.
10 Commerce Street, Suite 3B
Bedford, NH 03110



Legal Counsel
J. Bradford Westgate, Esq.
Winer and Bennett, LLP
402 Amherst Street, suite 302
Nashua, NH 03063



USPS-Verified Mail

Case# 174-197 VARIA1CE

TOWN OF HUDSON 79 Ferry Street

12 SCHOOL STREET Map 174/Lot 197-000 1 of 1
SENDER: HUDSON, NH 03051 Us POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL

ARTICLE NUMBER Name of Addressee, Street, and post office address 02/23/2023 ZBA Meeting

1 7022 3330 0000 3692 8019 — PROPERTIES79FERRYLLC APPLICANT/OWNERNOTICEMAILED

1 1 LEDGE ST., NASHUA, NH 03060
DAVID FORREST JASPER REV TRUST;

2 7022 3330 0000 3692 8002 C/OALEXANDERS.SUCHANAN ABUTI’ERNOTICEMAILED

I 30 TEMPLE ST. STE 201, NASHUA, NH 03060
7022 3330 DElCO 3692 6026 RICKYSHAUGHNESSY ABUTrERNOTICEMAILED

80 FERRY ST., HUDSON. NH 03051
PAMELA TAFE-FARD MICHAEL, TRUSTEE

7022 3330 0000 36 92 8033 THE PAMELA TAFE-FARD MICHAEL REVOCABLE TRUST ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

I 82 FERRY ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

7022 3330 0000 3692 8040 JOHNE.&MARYT.DOPP ABUTPERNOTICEMAILED

I — 84 FERRY STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

6 7022 3330 0000 3692 8057 STEVEF&DARrHYAADY ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

I — 81 FERRY STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

7022 3330 0000 3692 8064
— CHRISTIANROSCOE ABU’rrER NOTICE MAILED

I -_____

83 FERRY STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

8 - 7022 3330 0000 3692 8O71MICHELLER.SEVIGNY ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

I — 77 FERRY STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

g 7022 3330 0000 3692 8088 DONNAL.HOLMES ABunJP1cEMAILED

I 5 THIRD STREET. HUDSON. NH 03051

10 7022 3330 0000 3692 8095 — ICATHERINEM.MESSNER / B/rERNOTIàI’A\ED

-
-

10 THIRD STREET, HUDSON. NH 03051
—.7022 3330 0000 3692 8101 DONNAL.BRADY k AB&RNOTICEfr1AIJ)ED

22 THIRD STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051 / /
Total Number of pieces listed by Total number of pieces rec’vd at Post Office Q,,ststex.4edeiv94 Employee)
sender 11 (I ,.— z-m-,cyc, .-C.

Direct Certified —...J ‘ Page 1



USPS-Verified Mail

Case# 174-197 VARIANCE

TOWN OF HUDSON ‘‘ Ferry Street

12 SCHOOL STREET Map 174/Lot 197-000 1 of 1
SENDER: HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - FIRST CLASS MAIL

Name of Addressee, Street, and post office

ARTICLE NUMBER address 02/23/2023 ZBA Meeting

1 Mailed First Class KENNETH B. & ANN M. OILMAN ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

7 NOTTINGHAM STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

2 Mailed First Class NANCY LEE & BRENDA M. BROWN ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

88 FERRY STREET, HUDSON NH 03051

3 Mailed First Class BOBBY CLEMENTS, JR. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

85 FERRY STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

4 Mailed First Class MDP REALTY ASSOCIATES, LLC ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

9 OLD DERRY ROAD, HUDSON,N H 03051

5 Mailed First Class TIMOTHY M. LONGCHAMP ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

11 THIRD STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051

6 Mailed First Class JAMES W. GRUENFELDER ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

26 ROBINSON ROAD, HUDSON, NH 03051

7 Mailed First Class JAMES E. & AMANDA M. MULLIGAN ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

7 THIRD STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
DEBORAH 0. WOLLEN, TRUSTEE;

8 Mailed First Class WOLLEN REVOCABLE TRUST ABUTTER NOTflI44JAL$Q%

1 THIRD STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051 ‘Sc\
9 Mailed First Class KEACH-NORDSTROM ASSOCIATES INC. APPLICA ptICE MAIL5D’’\

10 COMMERCE PARK NORTH. SUITE 3B /

BEDFORD. NHO311O rn 02U23
10 Mailed First Class J. BRADFORD WESTGATE, ESQ. APPLIC T NfCE MAILED,

402 AMHERST STREET, SUITE 302,

.

. NASHUA, NH 03063
Total # of pieces listed by sender Total # of pieq3s rec vd at Post Office

<_

Penter cei!iIpnp yee)

Indirect First Class Page 1



TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Gary M. Daddario, Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street - Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax:603-594-1142

February 13, 2023

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning Board of
Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 02/23/2023 starting at 7:00 P.M.,
Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the Community Development Paul
Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 174-197 102-23-23): Properties 79 Ferry LLC, represented by Kenneth
Forrence, Member, 11 Ledge St., Nashua, NH requests a Variance for 79 Ferry St.,
Hudson, NH [Map 174, Lot 197-000; Zoned Town Residence (TR)] as follows:
i. To aUow multiple uses in the form of a two-family dwelllng (existing) and a

third dwelling (existing 600 SF detached garage to be converted to a single
family dwelling) in the TR Zone where multiple principal uses are allowed
only in the Industrial or Business Zones with sufficient frontage and size to
satisfy minimum frontage and lot size requirements. [HZO Article III:
General Regulations; §334-10.A, Mixed or dual use on a lot.]

ii. To eliminate the requirement of Planning Board site plan approval where no
more than one single-family home or duplex shall be constructed on one lot
without Planning Board site plan approval. [HZO Article III: General
Regulations; §334-16.C(2)(e), Building permits, Conditions of issuance.]

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on the
application. You, or an authorized representative, are expected to attend the hearing
and make a presentation.

Respectfull

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator



TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Gary N’!, Daddario, Chairman Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison

12 SchooL Strect Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 ‘ Fax: 603-594-1142

February 13, 2023

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning Board of
Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, 02/23/2023 starting at 7:00 P.M.,
Town Hail, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH, in the Community Development Paul
Buxton Meeting Room.

Case 174-197 (02-23-23): Properties 79 Ferry LLC, represented by Kenneth
Forrence, Member, 11 Ledge St., Nashua, NH requests a Variance for 79 Ferry St.,
Hudson, NH [Map 174, Lot 197-000; Zoned Town Residence (TR)] as follows:
i. To allow multiple uses in the form of a two-family dwelling (existing) and a

third dwelling (existing 600 SF detached garage to be converted to a single

family dwelling) in the TR Zone where multiple principal uses are allowed
only in the Industrial or Business Zones with sufficient frontage and size to
satisfy minimum frontage and lot size requirements. [HZO Article III:
General Regulations; §334-10.A, Mixed or dual use on a lot.]

ii. To eliminate the requirement of Planning Board site plan approval where no
more than one single-family home or duplex shall be constructed on one lot
without Planning Board site plan approval. [HZO Article III: General
Regulations; §334-16.C(2)(e), Building permits, Conditions of issuance.]

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your attendance is not
required; however, you may attend this meeting for providing information or comments on
the proposal. If you are unable to attend, you may also mail or email your comments prior

to the ZBA meeting. Submit written comments by mail to ZBA, c/o Bruce Buttrick,
Zoning Administrator, Town of Hudson, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH 03051. Email
comments before 4:00 PM prior to the meeting to: bbuttrick(4hudsonnh.gov. In either
instance, include your full name, address and the case you wish to make your comment.

A full copy of this application is available for your review on the Hudson Town Hall
website: www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department located at the Hudson

Town Hall.

Respectfull
232

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form constitutes a request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson Zoning

Ordinance Article Ill of KZO Section(s) 334-WA and 334-16C

in order to permit the following:

Allow ii) multiple uses in the form ofa two-family dwelling (existing) and a ihird dwelling (garage tobe converted

to a single-family dwelling) for property in the YR Zoning District (where multiple principal uses are allowed only

in the Industrial or Business Zoning Districts per Section 334-bA) and (ii) elimination of the requirement under

Section 334-16C of Planning Board site plan approval. The property contains an existing two-family dwelling

and existing detached garage. The Applicant desires to convert the existing garage to a single-family dwelling.

The two uses (exisming two-family dwelling and proposed single-family dwelling) constitute dual uses within the

meaning of Article ill, Seclion 334-bA of the Zoning Ordinance. The Applicant recognizes that Planning Board

site plan approval may still be required per the Site Plan Regulations.

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:33 1(a),

as follows:

I.(a) “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power to

(2) Authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from the terms of the zoning

ordinance if:

(A) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;

(B) The spirit of the ordinance is observed;

(C) Substantial justice is done;

(D) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and

(E) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an

unnecessary hardship.

(b)(l) For purposes of this subparagraph I(a)(2)(E), “unnecessary hardship” means that,

owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in

the area:

(A) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public

purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that

provision to the property; and

(B) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

(2) If the criteria in subparagraph (1) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be

deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that

distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably

used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary

to enable a reasonable use of it.

(3) The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraphs (1) and (2) shall

apply whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a

restriction on use, a dimensional or other limitation on a permitted use, or any other

requirement of the ordinance.

6 Rev. July 22. 2021



FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:33 1(a).

New Hampshire case law has established on the basis of this statute and1or its precedent versions,

that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of Adjustment

to grant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following b]anks that you do or

will meet each and every requirement. Do not presume or say that a requirement does not apply, or

your request will be disqualified. Note that your answers here can be summary in nature, and you

can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing.

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:

(Explain why you fee! this to be true—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not

conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the

essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety! or welfare, or

otherwise injure “public rights.’)
See Attachment ‘A’.

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that, as detailed above, the proposed

use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter

the essential character of the neighborhood. threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or

otherwise injure “public rights.”)
See Attachment “A”.

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:

(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind thai the benefits to the applicant

must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)

See Attachment “A”.

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:

(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the Board will consider expert

testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including

personal knowledge of the members themselves.)

See Attachment “A’.

7 Rev. July 22, 2021



FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST: (Continued)

5, Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary

hardship, because: (Answer either A( I and 2) or B according to which applies to your situation)

A. Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you must establish that:

I) Because of the special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to

the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair

and reasonable” way and
See Attachment ‘A”.

2) Explain how the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be

reasonable.
See Attachment ‘A”.

B. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the special conditions of the property,

there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property that would be permitted under

the ordinance.

Not addrcssed.

8 Ret’, July 22, 202]



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE - ATTACHMENT “A”

Properties 79 Ferry [[AC
79 Ferry Street (Map 174, Lot 197)

This Attachment “A” is appended to the Application for a Variance and sets forth the

summary rationale for each of the live criteria for the granting of a variance.

Property Background

Properties 78 Ferry LLC (the “Applicant”) is the owner of real estate at 79 Ferry Street

(Map 174, Lot 197) (the “Property”). The Property is located on the southerly side of Ferry Street,

across from Buswell Street. The Property contains approximately .51 acres (22,022 square feet).

It contains an existing two-family (two-story) wood frame house, detached garage and two small

out-buildings. The Property’ has 160.01 feet of frontage on Ferry Street and is located in the TR

District. The TR Zoning District has a 10,000 square foot minimum Lot area requirement (for

properties on town water and sewer) and a 90 foot minimum frontage requirement. The Property

is serviced by tow-Li water and sewer.

Proposed Project

The Applicant desires to convert the existing garage structure to a single family dwelling.

The Zoning Board of Adjustment Plan by Keach-Nordstrom Associates, Inc. accompanying their

Application depicts the proposal.

On May 2, 1974, a variance was granted to permit the garage to be located in the side yard

setback. On November 9, 1981, a variance was granted to permit a two family dwelling on the

Property. On October 23, 2019, while under prior ownership, a zoning violation was closed out

by the removal of a kitchen in the unpermitted dwelling unit in the garage.

On December 23, 2021, Timothy Forrence submitted a Request for Zoning and/or Planning

Information / Determination inquiring as to whether a third residential unit would be possible for

the Property. Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator I Code Enforcement Officer, issued Zoning

Determination #21.-194 (the “2021 Zoning Determination”) determining that (i) a variance xvould

be needed from Section 334-bA of the Zoning Ordinance because of multiple permitted uses on

the lot (which would result if the garage was converted to a third dwelling unit, (ii) a special

exception would be needed pursuant to Section 334-lOD of the Zoning Ordinance for that third

unit and (iii) that site plan approval was required under Section 334-l6C(2)(e) of the Zoning

Ordinance.

In March of 2022, the voters of the Town of Hudson adopted Ballot Question No. 4 which

amended Section 334-10 to remove Section 334-IOD, thus eliminating the requirement for a

special exception. The Applicant desires to convert the garage to a third residential unit (a

detached single family unit). The Applicant recognizes that a variance from Section 334-1 OA will

be required as set forth in the 2021 Zoning Determination. The Applicant also recognizes that



even if a variance is granted from Section 334-16C (relative to site plan approval), site plan
approval may still be required by the Planning Board under the Site Plan Regulations.

Any potential footprint changes to the garage (to convert it to a single-family dwelling)
would be in compliance with the applicable front, side and rear yard set backs. In his 2021 Zoning
Determination, Mr. Buttrick confirmed that the garage received a variance in 1974 for location;
consequently, the location within the set back [side yard set back] is allowed by the variance. No
dimensional variance is required.

Zoning Determination Underlying Variance Application

Mr. Buttrick has issued two Zoning Determinations with respect to the Property. In the
2021 Zoning Determination, Mr. Buttrick confirmed that the Property (at 79 Ferry Street) was a
legal, conforming lot of record comprising 21,300 square feet where 10,000 square feet is required
and containing 165 feet of frontage where 90 feet of frontage is required. The actual dimensions
of the Property are noted above and shown on the ZBA Plan attached. Mr. Buttrick further noted
that a variance was granted for the garage and the side yard set back on May 2, 1974 and a variance
for the two-family dwelling was granted on November 9, 1981.

Prior to the Applicant’s ownership of the Property, a zoning violation existed which was
closed out on October 23, 2019 by removal of a kitchen in the unpermitted dwelling unit in the
garage.

The Applicant purchased the Property subsequent to the closeout of the violation and
desires to obtain all appropriate permits and approvals to convert the garage to a single-family
dwelling.

In the 2021 Zoning Determination, Mr. Buttrick determined that the single-family
dwelling, coupled with the existing two-family dwelling (previously allowed by variance), would
constitute multiple principal uses on a lot which are permitted in the Industrial and Business Zones,
but since the Property is in the TR Zoning District, a variance from Section 334-1 OA of the Zoning
Ordinance would be necessary.

In the 2021 Zoning Determination, Mr. Buttrick also determined that a special exception
would be needed for the dual use as required under Section 334-lOD of the Zoning Ordinance;
however, Section 334-IOD was repealed by the 2022 Amendments to Zoning Ordinance. As a
result, no speciaL exception is necessary.

Mr. Buttrick also issued Zoning Determination #22-140 (the “2022 Zoning
Determination”). In the 2022 Zoning Determination, Mr. Buttrick determined that a change of use
from the garage to a single-family dwelling would require a variance, although no variance would
be needed for foot-print changes to the garage if expansion or alteration of the garage occurred in
compliance with the set back requirements. Thus no variance under Section 334-37 of the Zoning
Ordinance is necessary.

2



5 Criteria for Granting a Variance

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest,
because:

It is not contrary to the public interest to permit the conversion of the existing garage to a
modest single-family dwelling when the Property has more than twice as much lot area as required
in the TR Zoning District and nearly twice as much frontage as required in the TR Zoning District.
The Property can adequately accommodate the single-family dwelling. The Property is on
municipal water and sewer; consequently, no significant utility improvements are necessary.
Other properties adjacent to or nearby the Property are of similar lot area or in a number of cases
smaller, including the property directly across Ferry Street (70 Ferry Street) being only about a
third of the size of the Property.

Permitting the variance would allow for an additional unit of affordable, single-family

housing.

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:

The spirit of the ordinance is partially derived from the purposes of the ordinance.

Section 334-2 of the Zoning Ordinance sets forth the general purposes, which include promoting

efliciency and economy in the process of development by encouraging the most appropriate use

of land throughout the Town, conserving property values and facilitating housing opportunities for

all family types and income levels. If the variance is granted, it will permit conversion of a garage

to a modest single-family dwelling, to provide one additional unit of affordable housing in the

Town. This new single-family dwelling can be done in an efficient and economical manner,

consistent with the general purposes and spirit of the Zoning Ordinance, since it does not involve

the subdivision of land and allocation of a new parcel to accommodate the dwelling, nor does it

involve expansion of the Town’s infrastructure. In short, converting the garage to a modest single-

family dwelling is as efficient as any way possible to add a unit of affordable housing.

3, Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the

variance, because:

Substantial justice is done by allowing the conversion of the garage to a single-family

dwelling, without the need of any dimensional variance, on a lot more than adequate to

accommodate a single-family dwelling with an existing two-family dwelling, and without the need

of a fttrther encroachments into any setbacks. Substantial justice is also done since converting the

garage to a single-family dwelling will cause a significant upgrade to the structure which was

constructed nearly 50 years ago.

Substantial justice is done if the general public realizes no appreciable gain from denying

the variance but denial of the variance would cause a significant adverse impact to the applicant.

In this case, the general public realizes no appreciable gain if the variance is denied since the

variance would permit conversion of a garage to a modest single-family dwelling, without

increasing the necessary land area to accommodate the dwelling, but rather facilitating
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construction of an affordable single-family dwelling. All of these objectives are consistent with
the public benefit, Therefore, if the variance is denied the general public realizes no appreciable
gain.

4. The proposed use will not diminished the values of surrounding properties,
because:

Permitting conversion of the garage to a small single-family dwelling, on an existing lot,
without dimensional variance, will not diminish the value of surrounding properties. The
conversion of the garage to the single-family dwelling will result in a significant upgrade to the
building. Compatible upgrades to buildings in a residential neighborhood typically enhance the
value of surrounding properties.

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results
in unnecessary hardship, because:

RSA 674:33, I(b)(5)(A) provides that “unnecessary hardship” means that, owing to special
conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area:

(i) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general
public purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific
application of that provision to the property; and

(ii) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

Consequently, a two-prong “unnecessary hardship” test is established.

The Property at 79 Ferry Street has several special conditions. First, it has more than twice
the lot area required in the TR Zoning Districi and nearly twice the required frontage. Second, it
is located at T-intersection thus having atypical opposite street abutters. Third. the garage is well

set back from Ferry Street, having been constructed nearly 50 years ago prior to the adoption of
the TR Zoning District. Being set back far from Ferry Street, it does not produce a crowded look
on the parcel with the existing two-family dwelling which is much closer to Ferry Street. In effect,

if converted to a single-family dwelling, the garage will be a modest, small affordable single-
family dwelling, without any impact on the street view along Ferry Street. All of these are unique
or special circumstances.

As mentioned, the Property is serviced by Town water and sewer; consequently,
conversion of the garage to a single-family dwelling from the garage forms a highly efficient way
by which an existing outdated structure can be nicely renovated to be a very usable and desired
single-family dwelling.

In light of these special conditions, the two-prong unnecessary hardship tests is to be
measured. First, we note the general purposes of the Zoning Ordinance provisions. As previously
mentioned, these purposes include conserving property values, encouraging the most appropriate

4



use of land throughout the Town and facilitating housing opportunities for all family types andincome levels.

There are no expressly cited specific purposes for the particular zoning provisions forwhich this application applies, but, in general, with reference to the general provisions of theZoning Ordinance, provisions governing dual use and change of use would logically apply tocircumstances in which a parcel of land could not adequately accommodate the dual use or achange of use.

In this case, as demonstrated, 79 Ferry Street can readily accommodate this dual use and
change of use, a garage to a single-family dwelling, given the size of 79 Ferry Street, its frontage,
the existing configuration of the Property and the location of the garage.

Being able to readily accommodate the conversion from the garage to the single-family
dwelling, it is apparent that the Property and this application fall squarely within the genera!
purposes of the Zoning Ordinance since this variance would prompt efficiency and economy in
the process of development by encouraging the most appropriate use of land throughout the Town,
conserve property values and, perhaps most importantly, facilitate adequate provisions for housing
opportunities for all family types and income levels.

As a result, in this circumstance no fair and substantial relationship exists between the
general public purposes of the Zoning Ordinance, or the purposes of the specific zoning ordinance
provisions that are subject to this application, and the specific application of these provisions to
the Property, since that specific application would preclude this reasonable conversion of a garage
to a modest single-family dwelling.

The second prong of the unnecessary hardship test is that the proposed use is a reasonable
use. It is self evident that this condition has been satisfied. A single-family dwelling is a permitted
use in the TR Zoning District.

Consequently, the two-prong unnecessary hardship test has been met.

Conclusion

The Applicant respectively requests that the variance be granted.

The Applicant reserves the right to provide additional testimony and information at the
public hearing on this Application.
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 ‘ Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #21-194

December 27, 2021

Timothy Forrence
274 Ponemah Hill Rd
Milford, NH 03055

79 Fern St Map 174 Lot 197-000
District: Town Residence (TR)

Dear Timothy,

Your Request:
Can you get an additional dwelling unit, on this parcel?

Zoning Review / Determination:
No plans to review, thus generally:
This is a legal conforming lot of record comprising of 21,300 sq ft where 10,000 sq ft is required,
165 ft frontage where 90 ft frontage required.
History:
May 2, 1974 - Variance granted for garage in side yard setback.
Nov 9 1981 —Variance granted for 2 family.
Oct 23, 2019 - Close out of violation #2018-00003 “removal of kitchen in unpermitted dwelling
unit in garage”,

To add an additional dwelling unit in garage (detached):
(1) Would need a variance (by the Zoning Board of Adjustment) from §334-1 OA, at this lot is not
in the Industrial or Business zones:
A. Multiple Principal Uses on a lot in the Industrial or Business Zones are permitted provided that
the lot meets the area and frontage requirements for the principal use for the district in which it is
located and each use is in conformity with all other requirements set forth in this chapter and the
Hudson Land Use Regulations pertaining to that use.”
(2) You would need a Special Exception (by the Zoning Board of Adjustment) per 334-1OD:
D. Multiple or mfted uses on a single lot, which includes a residential use, shall only be allowed
by Special Exception in accordance with the general requirements listed in Article ¶ § 38423. In
addition to the general requirements for special exception listed in Article j § 334-23, the rnbced
or dual uses shall be compatible.”
(3) You would need a site plan review (by the Planning Board) per 334-16 C (2)e:
LcLNo more than one single-family home or duplex shall be constructed on one lot without Planning
Board site plan approval.”

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board ofAdjusunent within 30
days of the receipt qf this letter,



To add an additional dwelling unit (3) within the existing 2 family:
Would be classified a multi-family structure:
(1) Would need a variance (by the Zoning Board of Adjustment) from §334-bA, as this lot is not
in the Industrial or Business zones:
¶4. Multiple Principal Uses on a lot in the Industrial or Business Zones are permitted provided that
the lot meets the area and frontage requirements for the principal use for the district in which it is
located and each use is in conformity with all other requirements set forth in this chapter and the
Hudson Land Use Regulations pertaining to that use.”
(2) Would need a variance from the Zoning Board of Adjustment from 334-21 Tabb of Permitted
Principai Uses, as milti-familt uses not permitted.
(3) You would need a Special Exception (by the Zoning Board of Adjustment) per 334-1OD:
g Multiple or mixed uses on a single lot, which includes a residential use, shall only be allowed
by Special Exception in accordance with the general requirements listed in Article fl § 334-23. In
addition to the general requirements for special exception listed in Article ¶ 334-23, the mixed
or dual uses shall be compatible.”
(4) You would need a site plan review (by the Planning Board) per 334-16.1 C:
All multi-family projects would need Planning Board site plan approval.”

Sincerely,

Bnice Buttrick
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275
bbuttrickchudsonnh,gov

cc: Public Folder
Owner
B. Groth, Town Planner
File

NOTE. this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board ofAdjustinent within 30
days ofthe receipt of this letter.
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Street - Hudson. New Hampshire 03051 Tel; 603-886-6008 - Fax:603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #22-140
November 22, 2022

J. Bradford Westgate, Esq.
Winer and Bennett, LLP
I I I Concord St,
Nashua, NH 03064

79 Ferry St Map 174 Lot 197-000
District: Town Residence (TR)

Dear Att’y Wesigate,

This is in response/answer to your inquiry of November 2,2022.

Your request/question:
I. if a variance is grantedfrom Section 334-l6C(2,)(e,) of the Zoning Ordinance (thus not requiring Planning
Board site plan approval) would such a variance also relieve the Applicants from obtaining site plan approval as
otherwise required under Sections 275-3 and 2 75-4 of the Site Plan Review Regulations?

Zoning Review / Determination:
No, any ZBA action can only apply to the Zoning Ordinance, any Land Use Regulations ie: section 275 adopted by

the Planning Board would need any requested relief from the Planning Board, not the ZBA.

Your request/question:
2, Assuming that there are no changes to that portion ofthe garage sfootprint lying within the side yard setback,
would any setback variance be required to convert the garage to a residential unit?

Zoning Review! Determination:
That garage structure received a variance in 1974 for location, therefore the location within the setback is allowed by

variance.
The proposed change of use requires variance(s).

Your request/question:
3. Assuming there are no changes to that portion ofthefootprint ofthe existing twofamily structure lying within
the front yard setback, would any variance be needed for the setback requirements for the two family home in
connection with the conversion ofthe single family unit?

Zoning Review / Determination:
The existing (2 Family) structure is “existing non-conforming” in relation to the front yard setback and no variance
would be required. The 1981 variance granted was for use, as a 2 family.

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board ofAdjustment within 30
days of/he receipt of this letter.



Sincere])’,

nice Buttnck
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 8J6-1275
bhuttrickihudsonnh.gov
end: Nov 2, 2022 Zoning Determination Request & Zoning Determination #21-194
cc: Pub]ic Folder

B. Groth, Town P]anner
Fi]e

NOTE: this detennination tnaj’ be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board ofAdjusirnent within 30
days oft/ic receipt of this letter.



REQUEST FOR ZONING and/or PLANNING INFORMATION /
DETERMINATION
(November 2, 2022)

79 Ferry Street (Map 174, Lot 197)

Attachment

This Attachment is integral part of the Request for Zoning and/or Planning Information /
Determination with respect to 79 Ferry Street.

Introduction

79 Ferry Street (Map 174, Lot 197) consists of0.5 I acres of land (22,022 square feet) with
a two-story, two family home, detached garage and two other small out buildings (the “Property”).
The Property has 160.01 feet of frontage along Fern’ Street. The Property is located in the TR
District which has a 10,000 square foot minimum lot area requirement (for properties on town
water and sewer) and a 90 foot minimum lot frontage requirement. The Property is serviced by
town water and sewer.

On May 2, 1974, a variance was granted to permit the garage to be located in the side yard
setback. On November 9, 1981, a variance was granted to permit a two family home on the
Property. On October 23, 2019, while under prior ownership, a zoning violation was closed out
by the removal of a kitchen in the unpermitted dwelling unit in the garage.

On December 23, 2021, Timothy Forrence (one of the four owners) submitted a Request
for Zoning and/or Planning Information / Determination inquiring as to whether a third residential
unit would he possible for the Property. Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator / Code Enforcement
Officer, issued Zoning Determination #21-194 determining that (i) a variance would be needed
from Section 334-bA of the Zoning Ordinance because of multiple permitted uses on the lot
(which would result if the garage was converted to a third dwelling unit, (ii) a special exception
would be needed pursuant to Section 334-IOD for that third unit and (iii) that site plan approval
was required under Section 334- 16C(2)(e).

In March of 2022, the voters of the Town of Hudson adopted Ballot Question No. 4 which
amended Section 334-10 of the Zoning Ordinance to remove Section 334-IOD, thus eliminating
the requirement for a special exception for converting the garage to a third residential unit. The
Applicants desire to convert the garage to a third residential unit (a detached single family unit).
The Applicants recognize that a variance from Section 334-bA will be required as set forth in
Zoning Detennination #21-194. The Applicants have additional questions for which a zoning
determination or information is hereby required.

The Property is depicted in the Existing Conditions Plan prepared by Keach-Nordstrom
Associates, Inc. dated April 12, 2022, a copy of which is attached.

Questions

1. If a variance is granted from Section 3 34-1 6C(2)(e) of the Zoning Ordinance (thus
not requiring Planning Board site plan approval) would such a variance also relieve the Applicants



from obtaining site plan approval as otherwise required under Sections 275-3 and 275-4 of the Site
Plan Review Regulations?

2. Assuming that there are no changes to that portion of the garage’s footprint lying
within the side yard setback, would any setback variance be required to convert the garage to a
residential unit?

3. Assuming there arc no changes to that portion of the footprint of the existing two
family structure lying within the front yard setback, would any variance be needed for the setback
requirements for the two family home in connection with the conversion of the single family unit?

Discussion

1. It is respcctfully submitted that ifa variance is granted fiom Section 334-1 6C(2)(e)
of the Zoning Ordinance, then by its terms Planning Board site plan approval would not be
otherwise required by Sections 275-3 and 275-4 of the Site Plan Review Regulations. The Zoning
Ordinance sets forth thc core parameters for land use regulation in the Town of Hudson. Section
334-1 ÔC(2)(e) provides that no more than one single family home or duplex shall be constructed
on one lot without Planning Board site plan approval. Since the Property already contains a two
family dwelling (duplex) Zoning Detcrmination #21-194 determined that site plan review approval
would be required since the conversion of the garage to a single family dwelling would fall outside
of the exception set forth in Section 334-16C(2)(e) in effect excepting out one single family
dwelling or duplex, but not both together. However, if a variance is granted from Section 334-
16C’(2)(e) then site plan review approval would not be required by the zoning ordinance and
logically not required under the Site Plan Review Regulations since Section 275-4 of the Site Plan
Review Regulations has the same cxception (other than one or two family residential activity) as
set forth in the Zoning Ordinance. Therefore, for consistency in ordinance interpretation, if the
variance is granted from Section 334-1 6C(2)(e) of the Zoning Ordinance, it should also eliminate
the need for site plan approval under the Site Plan Review Regulations.

2. Section 334-31 of the Zoning Ordinance governs alteration or expansion of non
conforming structures. Section 334-31 A provides that a non-conforming structure maybe altered,
reconstructed, externally or structurally modified, provided such alterations do not make any
portion or portions of the existing structure non-conforming.

A portion of the garage is located in the side yard setback. Given its pre-existing
nature, assuming that no changes to that portion of the garage’s footprint located in the side yard
setback are maintained, it is respectfully submitted that no variance is needed. In addition, it is
submitted that alterations to the footprint of the garage located outside the side yard setback would
not need a variance since such alterations would be in compliance with the side yard setback
requirements.

3. The Applicants propose no changes to any portion of the two-family dwelling
located within the front yard setback. Therefore, without any alterations to that structure, no
variance should be required merely because variances are required in connection with converting
the garage to a single-family dwelling unit.

2
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Qçition Current Invoice Payment Balance Due

1.00 Zoning Application- 2/23)23 ZBA Mtg.
79 Ferry Street
Map/Lot 174-197-000 TR Zone

Vanance Application 0.00 243.6800 0.00

Total: 243.88

Tendered Change Net Paid

185,00 0,00 185.00

58.88 0.00 58.88

Total Due: 243.88

Total Tendered: 243.88

Total Change: 0,00

Net Paid: 243.88

ransaction Receipt
Town of Hudson, NH

12 School Street

Hudson, NH 03051-4249

Receipt* 717,066

tgoodwyn

Remitter Pay Type Reference

Properties 79 Ferry LLC CHECK CHECK# 1405

Properties 79 Ferry LLC CHECK CHECK# 1406
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      TOWN OF HUDSON 1 

               Zoning Board of Adjustment 2 

 Gary M. Daddario, Chairman          Kara Roy, Selectmen Liaison 3 

   12 School Street    · Hudson, New Hampshire 03051    · Tel: 603-886-6008    · Fax: 603-594-1142 4 

 5 

MEETING MINUTES – January 26, 2023 – as edited 6 

      7 

 8 

The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment met on Thursday, January 26, 9 

2023 at 7:00 PM in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room 10 

in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall, 12 School St., Hudson, NH.  11 

 12 

I. CALL TO ORDER 13 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 14 

III. ATTENDANCE 15 

 16 

Acting Chair Jim Pacocha called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM and invited 17 

everyone to stand and join in the Pledge of Allegiance. 18 

 19 

Members present were Tristan Dion (Alternate), Tim Lanphear (Alternate), 20 

Normand Martin (Regular/Clerk), Marcus Nicolas (Regular) Jim Pacocha 21 

(Regular/Vice Chair/Acting Chair), Dean Sakati (AlternateRegular) and Edward 22 

Thompson (Alternate).  Also present were Bruce Buttrick, Zoning 23 

Administrator, Louise Knee, Recorder (remote) and Kara Roy, Selectman 24 

Liaison. Excused was Gary Daddario (Regular/Chair).  Alternate Thompson 25 

was appointed to vote.  26 

 27 

IV. PUBLIC HEARINGS OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE 28 

BOARD:  29 
 30 

1. Case 228-006 (01-26-23): Jeffrey R. Davis, Permit Coordinator of pb2 31 

Architecture & Engineering, 2809 Ajax Ave., Suite 100, Rogers, AR 32 

requests a Variance for 254 Lowell Rd., Hudson, NH to allow three (3) 33 

additional wall signs on the west front side of the Walmart Store (#1785) 34 

building where one wall sign is allowed. [Map 228, Lot 006; Zoned 35 

Business (B); HZO Article XII, Signs; §334-63, Business and Industrial 36 

building signs.] 37 

 38 

Mr. Buttrick stated that he has received a request to defer hearing on this Case 39 

to the February meeting as the Applicant is ill and referred to the Supplemental 40 

Meeting Packet for the email dated 1/23/2023 from Jeff Davis. 41 
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 42 

Motion made by Mr. Martin and seconded by Mr. Nichols to defer the Case to 43 

the 2/23/2023 per the Applicant’s request.  Roll call vote was 5:0.  Motion 44 

passed.  Case deferred to the 2/23/2023 meeting. 45 

 46 

V. REQUEST FOR REHEARING: None 47 
 48 
No requests were presented for Board consideration.  49 

 50 

VI. REVIEW OF MINUTES:  51 
 52 
12/08/22 edited Draft Minutes 53 

 54 

The edited 12/8/2022 draft Minutes were reviewed.  Question was raised on 55 

the edits applied on Page 3 Line 22 and comment made that it appeared 56 

“jibberishgibberish” with all the strikethroughs.  Mr. Buttrick downloaded the 57 

draft from the Town’s website and read the section as edited and no additional 58 

edits were made to the section questioned or to the edited Minutes.  Mr. Martin 59 

made the motion to approved the 12/8/2022 Minutes as edited and presented.  60 

Mr. Nicolas seconded the motion.  Vote was 5:0. 61 

 62 

VII. OTHER:  63 
 64 
Election of Zoning Board of Adjustment Officers 65 

 66 

Chairman: Mr. Buttrick stated that he broached the possibility with Mr. 67 

Daddario prior to the meeting and stated that he would be willing to continue 68 

as Chairman.  Motion made by Mr. Dakati Sakati and seconded by Mr. Nicolas 69 

to nominate Gary Daddario to continue as Chairman.  Being no other 70 

nominations presented, Mr. Martin made the motion to close the nominations 71 

and elect Gary Daddario by acclamation.  Mr. Nicolas seconded the motion.  72 

Vote was unanimous.  Motion carried.  Gary Daddario re-elected as Chairman 73 

for 2023.  74 

 75 

Vice Chairman:  Motion made by Mr. Pacocha and seconded by Mr. Nicolas to 76 

nominate Normand Martin as Vice Chairman.  No other nominations were 77 

presented.  Mr. Pacocha made the motion to close nominations and elect 78 

Normand Martin by acclamation.  Mr. Nicolas seconded the motion.  Vote was 79 

unanimous.  Normand Martin elected as Vice Chairman for 2023. 80 

 81 

Clerk:  The challenge for a Regular Voting Member to also be a Clerk was 82 

noted.  Mr. Sakati made the motion to nominate Edward Thompson.  Mr. 83 

Nicolas seconded the motion.  Mr. Thompson stated that the Board recently 84 

discussed the role of the Clerk and asked was what had been reached.  The 85 
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ByLaws were reviewed.  Mr. Thompson accepted the nomination.  Vote was 86 

unanimous.  Ed Thompson elected as Clerk for 2023. 87 

 88 

 Miscellaneous  89 

 90 

Mr. Buttrick stated that there is a new updated RSA Book and that all 91 

Members have been issued a badge.  Mr. Buttrick noted that the State of NH 92 

has offered an optional test and upon successful completion a “frame-able” 93 

certificate is available and that he would forward the link.  Mr. Sakati noted 94 

that the training video of the NHMA presentation to the ZBA was very good. 95 

 96 

Mr. Buttrick stated that the Court hearing was held for the appeal on the 8 97 

Washington Drive Case, that the Judge did do a Site Walk and remanded the 98 

Case back to the ZBA for revaluation of the hardship criteria.  Mr. Sakati asked 99 

if the Board should schedule a Site Walk.  Mr. Buttrick noted that there is a 100 

full Agenda for the February meeting but the Board could schedule a Site Walk 101 

for the second Thursday.  The option was discussed and consensus reached to 102 

do individual drive-by review.  Mr. Pacocha cautioned everyone to be mindful 103 

about engaging un in any side conversations until it formally comes before the 104 

Board.  105 

    106 

 107 

Motion made by Mr. Martin, seconded by Mr. Nicolas and unanimously voted 108 

to adjourn the meeting.  The 1/26/2023 ZBA meeting adjourned at 7:25 PM 109 

 110 

 111 

Respectfully submitted, 112 

Louise Knee, Recorder 113 
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